July 6th, 1932.

: The original motion is put and passed 10 voting for
ithe same and 7 against it as follows:-
ga 3 For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

‘Finlay, Sanford, Bissett, Gastonguay, Cameron, Scanlon,
éO'TObleo éleo |

2 1922 B
—chall ] 1914

L

Againet iti~ Aldermen MoDonald, Guildford, Power,

iMason, Hubley, Burgess, Daw « 7.
' His Worship the Maycr informes the Council that it is
ie present intention to exercise his right of veto in

ithis matter.

Al Al (€)

L‘ ISOLATION HOSPITAL DRAIN

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re

“Hake, Nalfey s

SH2

§
\i
I
' drainage of the Isolation Hospital at Rockhead. (See
' minutes Oity Council April 6th, 1922).

Office of Olerk of Works |
: Halifax, N.S. July 8th, 1923,

&

} ‘To the Clty Council,
~ ‘Gentlement-

§ At a meeting of the Works Department held on
'the 7th June, the City Engineer submitted a report on
Minute of Council April Bth, re Isolation Hospltal drain.

‘information.
a o

g GRte, G

The report was ordered sent to Council for its

3 ¥

. | A.F. Messervey,
| - Olerk of Works.

xR ok ok R kR

0Lty Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. June 5th,1923.

'His Worship the Mayor,
'sir.’Somé time ago the Oity Health Board asked that the
‘Works Ocmmittee give them & report on the drainage of
the Hospital. I submitted an estimate of the cost of
conneoting the drain with the abattolr drain of $572.83,
The matter was referred back from the City Council for.
\ eport. ‘ :

furthgrfiﬂg on further investigation that the drain from
the Isolation Hospltal which runs aoross the road into
the field north of the road, had beoome had in places,
the orock being destroyed by the sewage. Repaire have
veen made so that the sewage is emptying from the drain.
The old cess-pit into whioh the drain emptied has been

torn away in the repairing of the drain.

- 136 -




July 6th, 1923,

If the bullding is to oontinue to be occupied as a
hospital 1t would be better to havea permanent lrainage
connection, but if it is as suggested in the Council
meeting, to be replaced by a building on Morrie Street,
the heavy expenditurs will not seem to be justified; if
it is to be maintalned for a short time only, it will
be possible to continue under present conditions by watoch-

) L ing the situation closely, or a cess=-pit can be construct-

) ed simlilar to the one which was in use before; in any case
the Health Department must provide the appropriation as -
1t is part of the cost of the maintenance of the Hospitals

F. W,W, Doane,
Ciby Engineer,

. Moved by Alderman Finlay secondsd by Alderman Hubley
that the report be adopted and the Committee on Works
5 instructed to procesd with the worke. Motion passed.

U.C.M. ANNUAL CONVENTION WINNIPLEG

Read letter Unlon of Canadian Municipalities re Annusl
Convention to be held at Winnipeg August 8th, 9th, 10th.

The Union of Oanadian'Municipalitieg
Montreal, 3rd June, 1922.

L T TN T e U T o a0 T 0 ™ M 37K e e T G s e

The Mayor and Council,
Halifax, N.S. '
Gentlemen: = Winnipeg Convention, August 8th,9th,10th,

| The place and the programme ensure for us a
gathering befitting the importance of our Unlon and its

ever-increasing activities. Arrangements on a most att-
raotive scale have been under way for some months; address-
es by public men of ngtionel celebrity wlll be delivered
end questions of immediate and national interest to mun-
ioipal men will be debated. We invits all munlolpalities
to decide early as to their delegated and send notificat-
jon to the Secretary-~Treasurer in order that our Winnipeg
hosts may make due provision. It is desired that Chlef
, exeocutive officials shall participate more actively in
| the work of the Union and all municipal Councils are asked
40 bear this in mind in appointing delegated. Programmes
giving full information will go forward shortly.

| At this Conventlon the Executive will have a
most satisfactory report to make on the work which has
been acoomplished during the year. Through the efforts
of the Union parliasmentary bills antagonistic to our
members have been either thrown out or withdrawn; recomm-
endations made at our last Oonvention have been adopted by
Parliasment and, in general, the perlod has been highly
auccessful/ The powerful endorsement and support of the
press which was given in unstinting measure, must be acknow-

edged.
teds We look for further and more materlal progress
in future and wish every oclty, and Provineclal Unlon to have
its delegate at Winnlpeg. The more representative our
gonvention, the Dbetter we can plan for the future.
c.W.H. Rondean,
President.
A.D. Shibley,
Secretary-Treasurer,

w137 =




(0

July 6th, 1922,

P'S‘Re The Vancouver,Fraser Valley & Southern Railway Bill.

To those municipalities which so readlly and forcefully
joined with us in opposing this most undesirable measure,
we have pleasure in reporting that it was killed by an over-
whelming vote of the Rallway Committee of the House of Com-
mons on the 2Ind May.

Filed.

NORTH END FIRE STATIONS.

iFTRE APPARATUS; BRUNSWICK STREET; GRAFTON STREET AND

Read report @ommittee of Firewards re Fire Apparatus
and re Brunswiok Street, Grafton direet and proposed North

End Fire Stations,

Committee Room, City Hall,
July 3rd, 1922.

The City Council,
Gentlemen: -

‘The Committee of Firewards beg to report that
at several meetings they have had under consideration the
report of a Speoclial Committee appointed by the Councill to
make recommendations wilth respect to improving rire Depart-
ment statioms and equlipment. |

The full report of the Speclal Comnittes 1lg incor=
porated in the minutes of the City Council April 18th,1932.

At o mesting of the Committee of Firewards held
on the evening of July 3rd, 1922 there being present Alder-
men Ackhurst, Cheirman O'Toole, McDonald, Daw, Cameron and
Finlay, 1t was decided to report and recommend to the
Council as follows:i~

North End Fire Station

The Committee of Flrewards beg to recommend that
further oconsideration of the report of the Special Committes

4in respeot to the construction of a Fire Station in the

north end of the City be deferred for the present, to be
called up again at a more opportune time.

The concluding recommendations of the Speclal
Oommlttee were dealt with and ordered to be reported up to
the City Councll as follows:i-

Grefton Street and Brunswiok Street Fire

Stations

Read recommendation No. 1.

1. That steps be taken to build an addition
to the Brunswiok Street Station to take care of the Grafton
Street equipment, and dispose of the Grafton Street property.

, Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman
MoDonald that this recommendation be adopted and that the
Oity Counoll be requested to proceed with the construction
of an addition to the Central Fire Station which fronts on
Brunswick Street and the prcperty connected with which now
extends to Albermarle Street; that the City Council be
further requested to authorize by a two-thirds majority
vote under authority of Chapter 71 Acts 1907 the borrowing
of $20,000,00 towards the cost of such bullding; that the
¢ity Solioitor be instructed to prepare and submit an Act
auwthorizing the sale of the Grafton Btreet Fire 8tatlon and

et 138 —w




July. 8th, 1922+

the utilization of the proceeds therefrom towards the cost
of construction of the Albemarle Street addition to the
Brunswick Street Station. Motion passed unanimously.

Recommendation No. 3. |

2« That from information previously mentioned in this
report no possible conditions exist in Hallifax that would
warrant the Clty Council in purchasing a larger size motor
pumper than 1s in general use in Citles such as New York,
Chicago, Detrolt, etc., especially taking into consideration
the Iimprovement in our water service, partioularly in the
commercial district. 1In addition, the Board of Underwriters
will never take intoc conslderation 800 or 100 gallons cap-
acity. |
Filed. '

Read recommendation No. 3.

3« We have communicated with many leading manufactur-
ers and users of fire apparatus, some of whom are not like-
ly interested in bidding on the gpparatus required by us,
and we find it to be almost universal that the Chain Drive
Type of construction is practically obsolete, sc much B0
that many Clties in drawing up specifications as to require-
ments insist uwpon shaft drive. |

Moved by Alderman MoDonald seconded by Alderman Finlay -
that this recommendation be approved. Motion passed.

Read recommendation No. 4.

4. Owing to our weather and road conditions, parti-
oularly the snow, we believe that an attempt should be made
to secure machines of the lightest possible gross welght in
order to eliminate as far as possible the trouble of having
maochines stuck in the snow. We bellesve that the use of
pneunatic tires would-assist largely in this, as from in-
formation received we are of the opinion that the pneumatio
tires glve greater traction, and our opinion 1ls borne out
by the experlence of users of fire apparatus equlpped with
pneumatic tires in this Province.

The Committee unanimously declde that in any tenders
called for the bide be asked for both hard and pneumatic
tires.,

Read Recommendation No. 5.

5. We believe that the expenditure contemplated
should warrant the providing in the City of Hallfax, by
whoever is selling the apparatus, a modern service station
where at least a large number of spare parts are oarrled
for the machines,

Many Cities in drawing up speclflcations make 1t
absolutely compulsory that any tenderers shall provide
such service, and we believe the City has been lax in not
asking for this in the past, both in Fire Department equip-
ment and in the Works Department.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Daw that
this recommendation be adopted. Motion passed.

Read recommendation No. 6.

8, We feel the City has fire fighting equipment to
day quite equal to any Clty of similar size, and cennot
recommend that the tax-payers be saddled with a large ex-
penditure in any one year. But we also realize the horse
drewn equipment is costly and slow and should be replaced

ot or Apparatus - |
by A And ggcommend_the Fire Committee prepare specifications
and submit same to the City Council calling for tenders for
One Motor Pumper not over 500 Imperial gallons; One Chassls
to replace a ladder truck; and Two chassis to mount two of
the horse drawn chemical engines. Thls spparatus to be

- 139 --




July 6th, 1922,

rlaced in West Street Station, except one chemical Brun-
swick Street. Next year this programme can be duplicated,
e xocept chemlcal engines, or we would suggest with the
advice of the Chief in place of another Motor Pumper in
1923, an aerial ladder truck be purchased.
. The mounting of ladders and chemical tanke can be

done in Heallfax which means, first, that the time they
are out of service is saved, frelght charges sending away
and returning saved, and our own mechanics get the work
in place of outside workmen.
| We have enduired amongst our own people and havs
poslitive assurance both ladder trucks and chemical
engines can be mounted, The estimates given us show we
can save & large sum of money by having the work done herse.

Your Committee further reoommend in all future pur-
chases of Motor Fire Apparatus that in drawing up specifi-
oations the utmost ocare should be exercised to see that the
City gets full value of its money, both in respect to new
purchases and utilization of existing equipment and faclil-
ities of our own Department for dolng work.

In answer to questions Chief Churchill addressed the
Committee recommending the purchasing of one additional
75 ft. aerial ladder truok for the Hospltal,City Home and
Institutional district and one 800 gallon motor pumper if
the Oity decides not to fully carry out his recommendations
for the better equipment of the Department.

800 Gallon Motor Pumper.

Moved by Alderman MocDonald seconded by Aldsrman Daw
that the City Councll be recommended to call for tenders
for o motor pumping engine of capacity not exceeding 800
Imperial gallons. Motion passed. |

™wo Motor Chagels for Chemicals

It is recommended that the two horse drawn chemical
engines now in service be converted into Motor Apparatus,
the copper tanks on the present equipment to be installed
on the new machines. -

West Street Station Ladder Truck

Tt is recommended that the horse drawn ladder truock
at the West Street Station be converted into a motor
driven vehicle.

C.W. Ackhurst,
Chalrman.

Also read minority report submitted by Alderman
Ackhurst, Chairman of the Committee of Firewarde.

Re Additional Fire Apparatus

I beg tb submit minority report in reference to pur-
ohase of further motor pumpers, and recommend to the
Oouncil that in place of purchasing large 800 Imperial
gallon pumpers, nothing exceeding 500 Imperial gallons
be purchased, for the following reasons:-

All large oities, notable New York, with extreme
height of bulldings, and much oongestion, standardlize on
750 wine gallon machines or 625 Imperial gallons.

" A1) makers and Fire Chiefs suggest that road effio-
iency and small, light engines are much more economical
and servicable. The difference in price between 500 and
866 gallon machines is some $4000,00, and with our wonders
fully improved water pressure, especially in the mercan-
t11e districts, there is no reason why we should jump from

e 140 w-=




July 6th, 1932.

the 300 gallon steam fire engines now in use to 800

allon motor pumperss When we go from 300 gellon steamers

o 500 gallon motor pumpers we make a very large jump.
Further, the engineers representing the National Board of
Fire Underwriters never recommended us purchasing 800
gallon machlnes, and the Nova Scotia Board of Fire Under-
writers will not give us any reduced insurance rates from
the faot that we buy large pumpers.

Agaln, outside of the paved Streets, in winter bime
with the snow we usually have, the lightest possible weight
machine is the most effective. Even our present motor pump-
ers cannot be operated with any certainty through the snow.
Thie I have personally witnessed on two occasions, and
have reliable Information that it has happened more often.

_ I fully appreciate Chief Churchill's recommendation
for very large pumpers. He oould very well go further and
ask us to give him a complete equipment of motor gpparatus,
and it would be very nice for us to do so,but, unfortunate-
ly, the City, like everyone else, must curtain expenditure
wherever possible, and where we are now cperating two
steam fire engines with only a combined capacity of about
600 gallons, there is no possible reason why we should
replame them with machines with almost three times their
capaolty, and I think he will agree that one first-oclass
500 gallon motor pumper would be more servicable and
reliable than the two steam fire engines together,

C.W. Ackhurst.

The clause relating to North Ind Fire Station ls read.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Cameron that said oclause be adopted. Motion passed,
Alderman Hubley dissenting.

Read clause re Grafton Street and Brunswlck Street
Fire Stations.

Moved by Alderman Aockhurst seconded by Alderman Power
that the whole report be considered as read that both 1%t
and the minority report of Alderman Ackhurst be inocorpor-.
ated in the minutes of Counocll and considered at the next
medating of COounoil. Motion passed.

STREET PAVING

Read reports Committee on Works and Committee on Laws
and Privileges oovering correspondence re Street Paving and

s message from His Worship the Mayor.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. July 6th, 18223,

To the City COounoll,

Gentlemen:-At a meeting of the Works Department held on
the 5th July it was directed that all correspondence with

“e 141 ==



July 6th, 1923.

the contractors for paving be submitted to Council with
a recommendation that the Works Committee be permitted
to re-arrange the present paving programme, as oonditions
necessitating same may arise.

. Further, the Works Commlittee concurs in the action
of His Worshlp the Mayor in ordering the contractors to
proceed with work on Cornwallls Street.

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

xR Ok K ok ok ok ok ok

Comnittee Room, City Hall,
July 5th, 1822,

- To His Worship the Mgyor,
ahd City Council.
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges Comm—
ittee held this day there being present; Alderman Whitman,
Chairman, Power, Finlay, Cameron and Guildford.

, Your Committee had before them letters from
Osterberg & Co, of 2let July 1922, and also a letter of
NeS. Tramways & Power Co, of 3rd July 19223, with reference
to the resolution of Council recommended by the Finance
Committee of 8nd June 1922, we recommend a modification
of that resolution empowering the Mayor and Board of Works
to direoct the order and sequence of work to be done under
the paving contract providing that Tramway Streets be
given preference so far as pOssible so as to effeot their
completion in the present season. ‘

The Chairman dissenting from thils recommendation. |

Alfred Whitman,
Chalrman.

o ok ok ok kK ok

Heall fax, NeSe
June 30th, 1922,

Messrs. Victor Osterberg & Co.Ltd.,
& Reid Farnsworth & Shafner, ~

9% Holllse Street,

01ty
Dear Sirst-

In reply to your letter of this date, a oopy

of the resolution passed by the City Oounocil at 1ts meet-
ing held on the &nd day of June, 1922, was delivered to you
some time ago. Acting on this resolution, Coburg Road will
be the next street.

H,Ws« Johneton,
Assistant City Enginser,

ko ok ok ok kR

Osterberg & Archibald Paving&Constructlon
Company Ltd., 93 Hollis Street,
Halifax, N.8. July lst, 1922,

orship the Mayor
e O s N.8 ’

Sir:“Enolosed please find oopy of letter recelved yesterday
from the City Engineer.




PR

July 6th, 1922.

We do not feel that the best interests of elther the
Clty or the Contractors will be served by following these
instruotions and for the following reasons.

If we are forced to Coburg Street now another serious
break will have to be made in the Tram service, much to
the inoonvenience of the public, and we are satisfied that
the Tram Company are not in a posbktion to carry forward
tneir part of the work as raplidly as we can overtake the
work for the City with the result that much of our equip-
ment will become ldlse,

The only solution we can suggest is that the Englneer
be advised to place us on some street which has not Tram
lines thereon. .

We would like to have earliest possible advise on this
matter as our excavating equipment will finish Agricola
Street tonight. -

E.M. Archibald,
For the Contractors.

ok ok ko ke ok ko ok ok

Nova Scotia Tramwaye & Power Co. Ltd.
Hall fax, N.S. July 3rd, 1922.

His Worship the Mayor,
Hallifax, N.S. |
Dear 8ir:- Coburg Road Paving

| We have just recelved formal notice from the City
Engineer's Office to start immediately the work of paving
Coburg Road. We regret that it is not posslble for us to
comply with these instructions immedlately as steel tles
for use on this Street will not be delivered for somse
weeks., We also have an insufficient number of scoria
paving blocks for this street alihough in so far as blocks
are concerned we are expecting an arrival of a shipment
within the next two weeks.

| We should also like to draw your attentlion to
the interruption in tram service which ls now very notice-
able on the Belt Line because of work in progrees on
Buckingham Street as well as Agricola Street. With these
fwo breaks in the line it is impossible to give residents
in the North West end of the City a satisfactory car
service and this condition of affaire would be further
agpgravated Lf the Belt Linz track were to be broken again
~ time on Coburg Road.

at this iIn view of %he above we trust the City will per-
wit postponement of this work until such time as the

hecessary material is avallable.

Wel. Woston,
Manager.

koo %k ok ok ook ok

Mayor's Office, City Hall,
Halifax, N.S. July 3rd,lo22.
tor Osterberg, Ltd.
Vigeid, Farmswor%h & Shaffner, Limited.,
Contractors, 93 Hollis St.
City.
Dear Sirs:- Re: Coburg Road Paving
We are today in receipt of your letter bearing
date of'the 16t advising us of your inability to ocarry

w143 -




July 6%th, 1923.

out the iInstructions contained in letter from our Assist-
ant Clty Engineer of the 30th untimo, that you proceed
at once with work on Coburg Road. We are accepting as the
reason for thig notification the explanation as discussed
in our conference of this date, namely of the Nova Scotla
Tramways and Power Company's not having the materials
necessary to permit of thie work being proceeded with at
0NCe .

, This as set out in their letter to us of this date

ag follows:- .

"We regret that it is not possible for us to comply
with these instructions immedlate ly as steel tles for
use on this street will not be delivered for some weeks.
We also have an insufficlent number of scoria paving
blocks for this street although in so far as blocks
are concerned we are expecting an arrival of a ship-
ment within the next two weeks",

- Without prejudice to the City's righte as to quan-
tity of work involved or its right to direot the order in
which this work i1s to be conducted, but simply in order to
meet the situation as outlined above, as well as in con-
ferenoe held today, and pending action of Councll at meet-
ing to be held on Thursday evening the 6th Instant, I am
today instructing our Clty Engineer to allow you to immed-
lately proceed with Cornwallis Street between Gottingen
and North Park Streets.

You will understand that this letter is written as
I have sald entirely without prejudice and without any
acknowledgement as to any llability on the part of the
City.
4 John Murphy,
- Mayor.

ok ok ok ok ok ok

Mayorl!s Offilce, City Hall,
Holifax, N.S. July 4th, 1922.

Nova Scotlia Tramways & Power Co.Ltd.,
Attention: W.L. Weston, Manager,
Bagrrington St., Olty. .

Degr Sir:-
We, yesterday received your letter of that date

informing us that you were unable to carry out instructions
regeived from our City Engineer's Office to immediately
start work on Coburg Road.

We imuwediately called a Conference with the Con-
tractors for this work, which was held at three o'clock
yesterday afternoon, and after a full discussion of the
3ituation based on the information contained in your letter
of the 3rd, and without prejudioce to the City's interest
or any acknowledgement of liability on our part, we have
authorized the Oontractor to proceed today with work on
Cornwallis Street, all in accordance with agreement as out-
1ined in letter attaghed, which is an exact copy of the

' e Contractors.
one sont t}'Il‘his matter will be placed before the City Council
ot its meeting to be held on Thursday evening the 6th

instant.

John Murphy,
MB.Y OY

- )44 =




July 8th, 1922.

Mayort!s Office, City Hall,
Halifax, N.S. July 8th, 1923,

To the Members of the City Council. .
Gentlemen:- Re: Paving Contract, Osterberg & Arohibald
" _Paving & Construction Company, Limited.

The above Paving Contract was entered into pre-
vious to my taking office and dealt with by the old Board
of Works and City Council at a time when I was not & memb-
er of Councll, I am, therefore, not familiar with what
transpired in this regard.

On Monday morning July 3rd, the Contractors
informed the City that they were unable to comply with the
instructions of the City Engineer to proceed with work on
Coburg Road, due to the faot that the materisls required
for the Tram Company's portion of the work were not avail-
able, and to carry cut the instructions given would pro-

‘bably leave this street broken for a month or so, to the
genéral lnoonvenience of the public. They further notif-
led us that 1t would be necessary to brin% their work to
a stand-still on Monday ewening at an estimated expense of
$150.,00 per day or upwards unless some medification of
these instructions could be made.

I immediately ocalled a Conference at which there
were present the City Engineer, City Solicitor, and
Asslistant City Englineer with AXderman Whitman, Chairman of
the Finanoce Committee all representing the City; Messrs.
Osterberg, Archibald, Reld and their Solicitor Mr., Forsyth,
the Company. After full discusslon I instruvected the Cilty
Engineer pending action of Council at this eveningts meet-
ing, to direct the Contraotors to proceed on Tuesday with
the portion of Cornwalllis 8treet, between Got tingen and
North Park Streets. This would give them sufficient work
to prevent closing down until the matter could be dealt
with by Council.

This aotion was reported wp to Board of Works
at meeting on Wednesday and approved of by them. For the
information of Council I am submitting herewith the corr-
espondence passed betwesen the Contractors, Nova Socotie
Tramway & Power Company and the City in this regard.

|
2
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
!
!
i;
|
|

John Murphy,
Mayor.

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Ackhurst
?;?’AJ that the reports of the Committee on Laws and Privileges
QL&D and of the Committee on Worke be adopted. Motion paesed

Aldermen Whitmen and Cameron dlssenting.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the action of His Worship the Mayor and the Committee

on Works on this matter be approved. Motlon passed

Alderman Whitman dissenting.

/////// GARBAGE INCINERATOR

Alderman Mason addressed the Council in conneoction

with the operation of the Incinerator and the disposal
—— 145 ==




July 6th, 19223.

of garbage.s

that

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Finlay
the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed,

LIST OF HEADLINES

Douglas Ve. Clty of Hagllfax--City Health Officer - 1ll3.
Street Fair--8outh Park Street--Infants'! Home - 113,
Tag Days-=-Labor Party--Cornwallis Baptist Church~114.
Tramway Company Valuation of Assets - 11l4.
General Accounts and City Grants - 115.
Unemployment Problem Loan $10,000,00 - 116,
Health Board Accounts - 116.. .
Works Department Accounts - 117.
Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts - 118,
Camp H1ill Cemetery Additional SubDivision -~ 118,
City Home and Tuberculoslis Hospital ~ 119.
Fire Department Accounts - 121.
Library Accounts - 132.
City Prison Accounts & 123,
Police Department Acoounts - 124,
Johools--Alexandre School—-Expropriation of Hills
. Property - 1324.
Edward Street Oiling - 126.
Cherry Street and Vernon Street Oiling - 127.
Fires and Thelr Causes and Losses - 137.
Coal Weighers! Report for May - 128.
Clitadel Roads and Sidewalks - 128,
Fenwick Street Sidewalk - 130,
Elm Street Sewer and Water Extension - 131,
Islesville Strect Extension - 1l3l.
Bonds of Oity Officilals -~ 132.
Fire Department Uniform Clothing Tenders - 133.-
Fire Department Uniform Caps Tenders - 134.
Fire Chief's Conveyance Qar - 134.
Isolation Hospltal Drain - 136.
Ue0.M. Annual Convention Winnipeg - 137.
Fire Apparatus; Brunswick Street; Grafton Street and
North End Flre Statione - 138.
Street Paving - 14l.

Oarbage Incinerator - 145.

The Council adjourns'llQQS o'cloock.

B

« Fred Monaghan;

7 '/410;%%;é%7y CITY CLERK.

rJohn Murphy(
AA)R.




MORNING SESSION

11,40 o'clock
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
July 19th, 1922,

A speclal meeting of the City Council was held this
morning at the above named hour; present His Worship
Mayor Murphy and Aldermen Colwell, Whitwan, Finlay,
Sanford, Bissett, Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, Scanlon,
OtToole, Pouwer, Mason, Hubley, Burgess and Daw.

The Council was summoned by the following notice of

meeting:

Office of the (City Clerk,
Halifax, N.S. July 1lbth, 19232.

Sirs-

You are requested to zttend a meeting of the City
Council at the Council Chawber, City Hall, on Wednesday
the 19th day of July 1922 at 11.30 otclock a.m. agreeably
to the following requisition filed with His Worship the
Mayor yesterday afternoon.

To the Mayor of the City of Halifax.
Hallfax, N.8,

Dear Siri-

We the undersigned Aldermen of the City of
Hallfax, hereby request you to call a meeting of the
City Council forthwith to deal with the matter of the
application to the Councik of James R. Chamberlaln to
reconsider the refusol of the Board of Works, the Engln-
eer and Building Inspector to grant him a permit to
erect a shop at 115 Cunard Street and also to deal with
the action brought at the City of Halifax on July 13th.

1922 in the Supreme Court against the said John R. Chamber-

lain to enjoin him in respect to the erection of said

building.
Dated a% Halifax this 13th day of July A.D. 1922.

Harry E. Burgess,
Ire G, Mason,
Robert Daw,

W.J. O'Tools,
John J. Power.

By Order of the Mayor,
L. Fred Monaghan,
City Clerk,

LIST OF HEADLINES

For the purpose of ready reference the list of
paperé submittgd and the 1list of other headlines are
511 incorporated in one schedule at the end of the meeting)

wm 147 -



~ July 19th, 1922.

| WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT-—SEWERAGE

Read report Committee on Works recommending payment

of an account chargeable to sewerage.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. July 19th, 1923,

To the City Counocil,
Gentlemens: -

At a meeting of the Works Department held on
the 19th July, the attached account of the Standard Clay
Products amounting to the sum of {680.18 was approved and
recommended to the Council for payment, chargeable to
Sewerage account,

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works,

Moved by Alderman Hubley secondsd by Alderman Burgess
that the report be adopted and the account paid. Motion
ragsed, |

GARDENS ACCQUNTS

Read report Commissioners of Halifax Common recommend-
ing for payment accounts chargeable to Publio Gardens/

Mayor's Office, City Hall,
July 13th, 1922.

‘The Clty Council.
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Commission of Halifax Common
held this day the following accounts were examined, found
correct and recommended to the City Council for payment,.

Cchroniocle Pub. Co. Advertising $2.10
Blackadar Bros., " 3,00
He lifax Herald " 2.94
R. Stewart Repairing Fountain 88.00
‘Evans & Co. Nails & Paint 10.88
Wm/Robertson & Son Chain 23,5%
Davison Parker Co.Ltd. Lumber 104,24
S.C. Thompson " Feed 38, 44
Dale Estate Ltd. Rose Bushes 21.57
N.S. Nursery Rose Bushes eto. ' 30,85
Wi .Jakeman & Son Medioine 1.00
Evans & Co, Supplies 23,35
N.9.Tramways & Power Co.Ltd.Current 2,07
Neil Fox - Repalrs B+"75
DeA. MoCullooch Horseshoeing 8,25
Halifax Seed Co. Seeds 19.50
Cragg Bros,Co.Ltd. Garden syringe % 00
Brandram—Henderson Ltd. Paint 14,83

' TOtal. LI I I I I A ] Q$362‘90

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chailrman.

w148 o

<




July 19th, 1923.

Moved by Alderman Burgess seoonded by Alderman Q'Toole
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion

pas§ed.

\! CUNARD STREET--SHOP IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

His Worship the Mayor submits a memorandum covering
various extracts from minutes of the Committee on Works
relating to applications for permission to convert into
-a shop a dwelling at the north east corner of Cunard and

Roblie Streets. The same ls read as follows:

office of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. July 18th, 1922,

Extract from Minutes of meetings of the Works Depart-
ment of the City of Halifax,
December 18, 1919.

Present His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Douglas and Finlay.

Read petition from Catherine Magnus and other reslidents
in the viocinity opposing application of J.R. Chamberlain
for permission to convert bullding north-east corner Robie
and Cunard Streets into a store. On motion permit was
refused.

December 21, 1919.

Present His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen Finlay and Douglas.

MreJ+R. Chamberlain submitted a petlition asking the
Committee to reconsider their action at the meeting held
on the 18th inst. in refusing him a permit 4o convert
building at the oarner of Robie and Cunard Streets into
s shops The Committee deoided not to change thelr pre-

vious ruling.
8 March 4th, 1920,

Present His Worship the Mayor Aldermen Finlay and Douglas.

J.R. Chamberlain asked the Committee to reconsider
their deoision re refusal to grant him a permit to place
s shop on the north east corner of Ounard and Roble Streets.
On motion Committee could not see any reason to change thelr

previous actlon.

September 30, 1920,

Present His Worship the Mayor,Aldermen Godwin and Ritchie.

Mr.Chamberlain requested that the action of the Comm-
ittee in refusing premlssion to put shops in building .
Cunard and Robie Streets be reconsidered, It was explained
to Mr., Chamberlain that as the bullding is in the resld-
ential distriot such permit could not be allowed.

May 26th, 1922,

Présent His Worship the’Mayor,Aldermen Finlay and Hubley.

John Chamberlain asked reconsideration of his appl{~
oation to convert a dwelling on the north east corner of
Ounard and Robie Streets into a shop, w ioh had been refused
by a former committee on the ground that it was in the

residential distriot.
—— 149 «=




July 19th, 1922.

A lengthy petition signed by R.A. Guildford et al
opposing the granting of a permit at this time was read.

‘The Committee decided not to interfere with action of a

previous committee.

Also read letter J.R. Chamberlain on the subject

covering the original petition referred to.

Halifax, N.S. July 10th, 1922.
To His Worship the Mayor
and City Council,
Halifax.
Your Worship and Gentlemen:-

I wish to appeal from the decision
of the Board of Works, the Engineer and Building Inspector
refusing me permission tc erect a shop at 115 Cunard Street

in the City of Halifax, and for waking dewands on me in

writing to discontinue work thereon,

' I am supported by sixty six
ratepayers of the neighborhood and would ask you to bring
this matter before the Qity Couneil at an early date and
T annex hereto the sald petition of the sixty six rate-
payers and I respectfully regy 8t your protection against
the arbitory and 11l considelﬂgotion of the Board and
Officials from which I am now appealing.

J«R« Chanmberlain,
115 Cunard Street.

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Mason
that the action of the Committee on Works in refusing
the permit applied for be set aside and that a permlt

b///,abe granted to Mr. Chamberlain.

Thekmotion is put and lost 5 voting for the same and

c¢fﬁ3g?/ b///; against it as follows:-

i
%«V

-/

For the Motion:— Aldermen O'Toole, Power, Mason,

Burgess, Daw - D

Aainst it:~ Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Bissett, Gasonguay, Cazmeron, McDonald, Socanlon, Hubley - ©
OQAKLAND ROAD WATER SERVICE RATES

(%ead reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re

‘water service rates Oakland Road.

Office of Clerk of Works,
Haolifax, N.S. July 19th,19232,

To the Oity Councll.

Cren’(:Zl.emen.---At o meeting of the Works Department held on

the 19th July, the attached report of the City Englmeer
on Oakland Road water service was approved and recommended

am 150 -

AT B e et e e o ittt bt S L i 52 b




July 19th, 1923. ;

to the Gouncil for adoption. | |

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

k& ok ok ok k&

City Engineert's Offics,
Hallifax, N.S. July 18th.1922.

Hig Worship the Mayor,
Siri-

Mr, John E. Read, acting for Mrs. Read, refuses to
sign the bond for water rate charges on the house which
he has reoeived a psrmit to alter from a stable, on a lot
fronting on Oakland Road, and demands a supply of water
through an ordinary service pilpe at a lower rate than
others on that extension have to pay.

I have consulted the City Solicitor who thinks that
1f the City Council fixes a rate for the partiocular
property, we can require Mrs. Road to enter into an agree-
ment to pay the rate before turning on the water. )

Interest at six per cent on the cost of the work {
for extension of the water service in this particular i
block is $§269.45., There are four houses besides that :
which Mre. Read is reconstructing, one-fifth of the abovs :
amount is $53.89, and I would recommend that the City |
Counoil fix a special rate for the supply of water to ~ i
the property of Mrs. Read, wife of John E. Read, on the ¥
north side of Oakland Road, between Cartaret and Studley B
Streets, at $53.89 per annum., In all falrness to Mr, |
Walsh who has been paying a large annual rate for this f
extenslion, Mrs., Read should not be allowed to take ad-
vantage of any legal technicallty, but should be falr
between property owner and property owner, If it had
not been for the enterprise of Mr. Walsh there would |
have been no main pipe there at all and Mrs. Read would |
have to pay a much larger rate to get a supply.

V//ﬁ © F.W.W. Doane,

City Engineer.

Tl e e o L e e et e s =" ot etk e —

Moved by Alderman Finley seconded by Alderman Hubley
that sald reports be adopted. Motion passed.

Moved by'Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the comnncil do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Works Department Account--Deweruge — 148,

rdens Accounts - 148. é
gﬁnard Street-—-8hop in Residential District - 149,

Oakland Road Water Service Rates - 150,

Council adjourns 12,35 o'olock pame

] J:\fEYA;:>
il e L. Fred Monaghan,
CITY CLERK.

~e 151 —-




EVENING SESSIONXN
B8.10 o'clock.
OOUNGIL OHAMBER, OJTY HALL,

Aupust 10th, 1923.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening,
at the above named hour; present His Worshlp Mayor Murphy
and Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,
Bissett, Gqﬁoron, McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, 0¥Tcole,
Mason, Hubley Burgess and Daw.

Thé Council was summoned to proceed.with.business
standing over and the transaotion of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES,

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
- pppers submitted and the list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
meeting) .

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS.,

Read report Committee of Firewards re accounts.

Committee Room, City Hall,,
Avgust 10th, 19323.

The City Council.
Gentlemen: -

The Committeeof Firewards met this evening
and beg to recommend for payment the following named

accounts)
Fire Alarm System Maintenance.
Northern Electric Co. Ltd. Supplies $70.60
The N.S. Storage Battery Works Plates,bolts etc.147.17
The Lawrence Hardware Oo. Ltd. Supplies 7.98
Halifax Universal Motors Lid. Casing & Tube 41.40
David Roche Supplies 2420
Wnm. Oollings & Sons Ltd. Repalirs to box «56
Cutte Percha & Rubber Litd. Coat B8.65
Jas. Simmonds Ltd. Supplies 10.37
N.S. Tramways & Power Co. Ltd. Power 9. 36
Mor, Tel., & Tel. Co.Ltd. June & July 8,00
$303.28
Fire Department Malhtenance.
T. Hogan & Co. Repalrs 5.58
Wm. Oollings & Sons Ltd. : lg.gg
James Donohue Ltd. 707.
Mark FFisher Sons & Co. Uniform cloth «45
Lawrence Hardware COo.Ltd. Hardware 58.70
Kellys Limited Supplies 36 .50
Richard Magerall Flowers 6:00
0.0, Marriott Hoaeohhoeing 12.30
Hl MoFatridge 35.14

" 20,38
JH. dordan
0.8 - 163 —-




August 10th, 1922.

T.A.S, DeWolfe & Son Supplies
Mitchell & MoRae Plumbing
Maritime Rlectric & Tire Service Repalrs

David Roahe Supplies

Je.A. MoDonald Piano & Musioc Co,Ltd. "

Dodge & Carroll "

The Piercey Supply Co.Ltd. Lumber
John MacInnes & Son Ltd. "
Martin Woodworking Co. "
Farquhar Brosg.Ltd. Repairs
Imperial Oil Ltd. Gasoline
Wentzells Limited Bupplies
New Standard Vulcanizing Company Repairs
Canadian Gener&l Electric Co.Ltd. Supplles
Colwell Broa. Ltd. "
Frank Reardon Ltd. "
Brandram-Henderson Ltd. .
sMaockenzie-genderson Coal,Co.Ltd. Coal
Northern Electric Co. Ltd. Supplies
Aucoin & Chisholm "
James Taylor Repairs
J. & M. Murphy Ltd. Supplies
Union Vulcanizing Works Repairs
Charles A. Barnstead Supplies

Canadian National Institute for the Blind Brooms

Halifax Vulcanizing Works Repalrs
Maritime Paige Motor Co. Supplies
Wm. Stair Son & Morrow Ltd. "

Wm. Robertson & Son "
National Drug & Chem., COo.Ltd. Supplies
Geo. E. VanBuskirk Co. Ltd. Coal
N.S. Storage Battery Works Repalrs
Nova Mogor Co. Ltd. Supplies
Ungarts Laundry Ltd. Laundry

Maritime Telegraph & Gelephone Co.Ltd. Telephone

N.S. Tramways & Power Co. Lfd. Lighting
The Ross Print Ltd. %ﬁigﬁing

8,C. Thompson

1750
5430
5.75

12.25

«75
118.40

48.65
1.30

65,97

180,00
288,07

25,56

11.35
4.03

313435
0.43

8 .16
8440
1.36
8.50

23.85

1339

13.00

16430
7433
2.00
8,00

«16
33. %6
8439

34.00

3050

30475

67417

26+ 45

41.37

44.99

131.04

Uniform Clothingl?5.00

B arony " " 70400
P.J. Young " " 105,00
g.D., MacCormack " : 140,00
P,J. Hanifen : ) 347,00
J.8. Kirkwood ] . 105,00
Thomas Brenton “ ) Zgg.gg
L.M. Neary o
Olayton & Sons Supplies 52450

$3,639.08

Q.. Ackhurﬂt,
OHAIRMAYN,

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

rinlay that the report be adopted and the accounts palid.

Move

Alderman Whitma

Committes far further consideration.

4 in amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by

n that the report be raferred back to the

Amendment put and lost 3 voting for the same and

11 against 1t as follows:i~-
= 153 ==




August 10th, 1923.

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Whitman, Daw - 2.

Against it:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sanford, Bissett, Cameron, Guildfors, Seanlon, OiToole,

Mason, Burgess - ll.

The original motion is put and passed.

”Imunmmuunosxs HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS.
Read report Charities Committee recommending for
payment acoounts chargeable to Tuberculosis Hospital.

‘Halifax, N.S. Aug. 9th - 1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oounoil.
Gentlemen: -
. The Charities Committee met this day and beg
to submit the following report.

‘Members present: The Ohairman, Aldermen O'Toole s
McDonald and Sanford.

City Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts, Total {$2485.93

The followlng accounts are rdcommended for
payment viz:

M.J. Ritcey & Co, Groceries $253.30
Jo.A. Leaman & Co. Meats 172.28
Moirs Ltd. Bread 30.88

Smith & Prooctor Butter & Eggs 102.60
James Watson Fish 21.55
F.M. Walker Milk and Cream 128.64
Globe Laundry Co. Laundry 73.05
N.S« Tram & Power Co. Light & Power 53.18
Geo. Hutchinson Ice 20,30
Nickerson & Crease Vegetables 126.66
wW.W. Hoyt . Repairs 10 bells 6430
Lawrence Hardware Co. Sundries 22.07
MeLeod Baloom Ltd. Medicines 141.08
T.J. Whalen Dry Goods 113.66
Maritime Tel. & pRone Co. Exohange service 13.41
Riochmond Paper Cos 24.39
T.C. Allen & Co. g8tationery 15,00
Webeter Smith 6o, Crockeryware 22.20
Charities Department Flour 8,75
J.H. Buchanan Cash Expended 43,50
Salaries July Pay Sheet 1093,31

$3485,93
HeS. Colwell, .
OHAIRMAN:

Moved bp Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Senford that the report be adopted and the acoounts paid.
Motion passed.

(CITY HOME ACCQUNTS._

Read report Charities Committee recommending for

payment aoccounts chargeable to the City Home,

- 154 ==




His Worshlp the Mayor,

and Members of City Counecil.

Gentlemen:-

August 10th, 1823,

Halifax, N.S. August 9th - 1922,

The Charities OGommittee met this day and beg
to submit the following report.

Members present: The Chairman, Aldermen

MoDonald, O'Toole and Sanford.

City Home Accounts Total $11270.56.

The following aoccounts are recommended for

payment viz:-

Wentzells Ltd.

J.A. Leaman & Co.

Davis & Fraser

Janes Batson

F.M. Walker

Smith & Proctor

S.C. Thompson

T.J. Whalen

Geo. E. VanBusekirk
‘Fleiscmann Co.

N.8. Tram Co.

Maritime Tel. & Phone Co.,
Nickerson & Crease
Lawrence Hardware Co.
H, MoFatridge

D.A. MoCulloch

Halifax Herald .
Chronicle Publishing Co.
Blaockedar Bros.

Geo, Hutchinson

James Cook

Kellys Ltd.

Amherst Boot & Shoe Col
Billis & Sonx
Brockfield Bros.

Wm. MoFatridge
Victoria General Hospital
B.Oe ArChibauld
T.C.Allen

M.A. Curry, M.D.

Nova Scotia Hospital
J.H. Buchanan

gglaries

Groceries & Flour
Meats:.

Mess Pork

Fresh Fish

Mi 1k

Butter

Forage

Dry Goods

Coal

Yeast

Light & Pover
Exchange Service
Vegetables
Sundries

‘Horseshoelng

Horseshoeing
Adxertising

Ice

Waggon Repalrs
Repalirs to Harness
Bootd and Shoes
Back for range
Linme

Rope

Medicines
Dispensing
Stationery

Lanacy Certificate
Maintenance

Cash Expended
July Pay Sheet

H.S8. Colwell,

CHAIRMAN.

$886 .03
343,77
67 .43
69.38
191.81
174,30
68,81
239,01
18565.230
4,39
29.93
20.13
96.40
40.54
644
2.00
3492
336
3.80
18.50
16.50
21.90
86.91
2470
5.37
37.37
134,10
50400
8.90
5,00
4336.13
656,88
1886 .68

$11270,58

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by &lderman

ganford that the report be adopted and the %ooounts paid,

Motion passed.

HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS.

Read report City Health Board recommending accounts

for payment.

ae 155 -




Auvgust 10th, 1923.

Office of City Health Board,

Halifax, N.S. #August 10th,1922.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Chuncil.
Gentlemen:-

‘The attached accounts of City Health Board,

amounting to $391.45, were passed at a meetin

g of the

Board held on Thursday the 10th inst. and I am direoted
to forward same for your concurrence,

John A. Watters,

Secretary .

Isolation Hospital.
W. Lloyd Wood Anti-toxin $88.34
F.M. Walker Milk & Creanm 20.49
N.S8, Tramways Service R+ 34
MacKenzie-Henderson Coal | 10.10
J. Lycon Taxi Service 3.00
Moirs Limited Bread 249
Cragg Bros. Chisel 1,20
Hal ifax Steam Laundry Washing 3.48
Kinleys Limited Drugs . 11.45
P.P. Shea Butter & Eggs 17.15
MacLeod & Balocom Drugs 3.60
Boutilier's Ltd. Fish 3. 07
G.C. Hartlen Meats 42.63
Wentzells Ltd. Groceries 23.67

$233.01
General Account |
London Rubber Stamp Co. Stamp 3435
Maritime Tel. Co. Service 17.10
Ross Print Brinting o7.97
Chronicle Pub, Co. Printing 30.34
T.C. Allen Supplies 9.78

$391.45

Moved by Alderman Cameron seconded by Aldermen O!ioole
that tne report oe adopted and the accounts paid. Motion
passed.

i CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS.

Read report Oity Prison Committee recommending

accounts for payment,.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Auguet 9th, 1923.

The City Council.

Gentlemen.--The Committee on City Prison beg to report that

at o meeting held this morning, present Aldermen Colwell,
Chaifmen, Guildford and Bissett the following named accounte
were examined, found correct and recommended to the City

~

Oouncil for payment:

ted Bread $70.56

%gizgeﬁigibtd. Groceries 78,38

J.A. Leaman & Co. Beef 54,11
—— 156 ==




Auvgust 10th, 1923.

3.C. Thompson Feed 50,40

~Evans & Co. Hardware 20448

D.J. MoIntosh Horseshoeing 19.50

fj N.S. Tramways & Power Go. vurrent de 43

3 Maritime Telephone Co. Rental 17,76

3 McLeod & Baloom Drugs 8.50
k Neil Fox Harness repairs &

X Supplies 26.65

4 K. McPhee Repalrs: 24.00

1 | McKenzie Henderson Coal Co. Ooal 50.50

] Hillis & Sons- Stove fittings 2.70

i Brandram-Hendexrson Palnt eto.d 3444

George Hutchinswon . Ice 10,00

Western Union Tel. Co, Service to Ottawa .64

The Ross Print 2000 Letter Heads _10.45

$4823.49

HeSs Colwell,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Burgess that the report ke adopted and the aocounts
paild. Motion rassed.

GENERAL ACCOUNTS.

Read report Finance Committee recommending for
payment accounts chargeable to various services.

Committee Room, City Hall,
August 8th, 1922.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Counocil.
Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the Finance Committee held

this day the following aocounts amounting to $3414.91
were passed as correct and reaommended for payment viz:
Ohronicle Pub. Co. Advertising 83.53
hzondel 10,08
256430
8.80 $46.60
The Halifax Herald Advertising g.gg
]
) g9.400 44,10
Recorder Advertising 8.4
Acadian s 21100 39088
The Oitizen Advertising 4.
Herald Sub, t0 Herald to Aug. 1/1923
Hallfex Majorts Office 9,00
Oity Olerk 9.00
City Collector ©9.00 . 27.00

Certificates of Death
Benj. Smith 4.00, Charles Baring
4,00, A.E. Gunning 13.00, G.H.

Dr. W.D. Finn

Spencer 4,00 24,00
Montreal Finanoial Times Pub.Co. Advertising 35,00
%ean.Pub. Co. Advertising 16,80
Fihanoial Post : 2%.88
Monetary Times .
] C.P.R. %elegraph Co. Telegram 3.83
_ ff am 157 -




August 10th, 1922.

British American Bank Note &o. Engraving Bonds eto.647.90

City Treasurer
Dominion Express Co,
C.P.R. Tel, Co,
Western Union Tel., Co.
A, & W, MacKinlay Ltd.

T.C.Allen & Cé.

Frank 0'Neill
St. Patrick's Home

Childrens' Aid Soclety
E.H. Blois

Sundries 17,80
. Expressage 1.80
Telegrams 1.83
" 4,83
Books eto.
City Auvditor 1.90
" Collector 66.95
" " 117.31
" n «30
" " 39.08 215.54
Stationery
Mayort's Office 5,05
Uity Assessors 73.62
" Clerk 25,73
" Collector 57.80
" " 1.50 163.70
Tape .90
Maintenance of Boys to Aug.
let, 1923,
Delingquents 414.45
Truants 698.35 1,112.80
Maintenant to June
30th.19233. 268.50
Supt. Negleoted Children
Maintenance to June 30/23 72491

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Bigsett that the report be adopted and the accounts

paid. Motion passed.

Alfred Whitman,

CHAIRMAN,

{ POLICE DEPARTMENT AGCOUNTS.

Read report Police Committee recommending accounts

for payment.

Office of the Chief of Police,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Olty Council.
Gentlemen:-

Halifax, N.S. August 9th, 1922,

At a meeting of the Police Commission held this
date the attached acoounte amounting to {989.41 were ex-
amined, found correct and recommended 1or payment.

Chief of Police

John Starr & Son
Oregg Bros.

Imperial 01l Co.
Longaxrds Ltd.

T.C. Allen & Co,
Dominion Rubber System

Colwell Bros,
W.H., Paul

John Murphy,

May or and Chairman.

Whitewashing etc.
Carbon Lanps
Supplies

Mobile Oil

Meking Bushing
Wrepp ing Paper
Carrugated Matting

Caps and Covers
Making Frock Coats

—= 158 =

$36.50

3,10
17 .53
15,45
3,25
40
5.83
12.85

210,00




August 10th, 1922.

Halifax Vul. Works Recharging Battery - 3.80
Dr. MoFatridge Degtroying Dog 1,00
Télephone Co. Telephone Servioce 15.00
J«.C. Fogter Making Police Uniforms 304.50
Sheehan Motor Co. Worlkk on ocar and install-.

_ o , | ‘ ation 26 00
Goorge Hay Galloring Co. Suite Poliocewomen 180.00
Canadian Gen. Eleotrio G1ill Rings 4,17
Robert Taylor Co. Rubber Boots 9.66
Roge Print Printing Pay List eto. 18.02
Kline & Mulline Hat for Mre. Virtue 8.00
A.R. Cogswell Fllms and Developing 5.00
Nova, Motor Co. Supplies 13.70
Wm. Robertson & Son 011 Coats 56,65
J.C« Fopter Two Suite 70,00

$9808.41
Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Soanlon that the report be adopted and the accounts
paili., Motion passed.
| TRAMWAY COMPANY VALUATION OF ASSETS,

Read report Finanoce Committee recommending for
payment accounts E,P., Allison, et al. in connection with
ohecking the valuations of the physiocal assets of the
Nove, Scotim Tramways and Power Company Limited.

Committee Room, City Hall,
August 8th, 1923.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Oity Council.
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day the following accounts of Messrs. E.P., Allison, K.O.,
John Preston, M.®E. and Chas., E. Fowler, C.,E., for profess-
ional servioces in connection with the oheoking of the
valuations of the N.8. Tramways and Power Company Limited
amounting to $384.34 were passed as ocorrect and recommend—
ed for payment also the acoount of Miss Florence A, Swetman
$81,00 for copy of evidence re valuation of N.8., Tramways
& Power Company Limited.

.. Account of John Preston, M.E., for professional services
for week ending Saturday, July B8th, 1922, $135.00

2. Aocount of Chas. A. Fowler, C:¥. for professlonal . .
gservices for veek ending Seturday, July 8th, 1922 100, 00

3, Acocount of L.P. Allison, K.0. for pfofessional 86T

, vices for week ending Saturday, July 8th, 18323 110,00

4, LExpense Account of E.P. Allison, as per Statements S
attaoched . | | 49, 34

$384 .34
Acoount of Florence A. Swetman, for copy of |
svidence in re valuation of N.8. Tramways & Power
Co. Ltd. - | 81.00

$485, 34

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN,

- 159 —-



Augugt 10th, 19823,

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Cameron that the report be adopted and the accounts

paid. Motion passed.

SUPFRANNUATION ASSESSMENTS W,E, MESSERVEY,
(Read reports Finance Committee and City Treasurer
re superannuation Assessments of the late Walter E.
Messervey formerly Liquor Liocense Inspeotor and Oity

Market Clerk,

Comml ttee Room, City Hall,
August B8th, 1922.

To Hlg Worehip the Mayor,
anc City Counocil.
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day the attached letter of A.F. Messervey on bhehalf of the
Widow of the late W.E., Messervey asking for a refund of
the payments by her late husband into the Officials Swper-
annuation Fund was read also a report of the City Treas-
urer on behalf of the Trustees of the fund that Mrs.
Messervey was entltled to reoceivd under authority of Seo-~
tion 301 of the City Charter the sum of $728.00 from
sald fund. .

Your Cummittee recommend that the Trustees of
the Superannuation Fund be authorized to pay to Mrs,
Messervey the said sum of $728.00 out of sald fund,’

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN,

L] [ ] .
-Q..— t—n.-" e g bt

Office of Oity Treasurer,
Halifax, N.S. July 3lst,1922.

His Worship Mayor Murphy,
and Clty Council.
Gentlenen:-

Attached please find an application on behalf
of the widow of the late Walter E., Messervey for a refund
of the Superannuation fees pald by him.

I find that he has paild into the sald fund from
his salary a8 Liocense Inspector from 1ts inception May let,
1908 to May 1st 1918, at the rate of 4% amounting to $488.00.
He has aleo paild at the same rate from his salary as Market.
Inspeotor the sum or %2360, 00.

. Under Seotion. 301 of the Clty Charter the
Trustees recommend to Gounoll the payment of $728.00 to the
widow., .

James J. Hopewell,
Clty Treasurer.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman
Finlay'that'the reports be adopted and the sum recommended

paid over to Mrs. Meeservey; Motion passed.

—- 180 --




Auvgust 10th, 1922,

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS,

Read report Committee on Works recommending acosunts
for payment,

Clty Works Office,
Hallfax, N.S. Aug. 9, 1922,

City Counecil,
Gentlemen: - | |

‘ .The Works Committes beg to recommend for pay-
ment accounte attached hereto amounting to the sum of
$15,605.92, ohargeable to the following services:-

Streets ‘ : $685.20 -
Teamsg & Stables 535,28
Sewerage 4466 .82
: Street Lighting 3315.24
Telephones 212,33
City Hall Lighting 89,87
Peormanent Pavement , 9.35
Permanent Sidewalks . 48,48
Flectric Wiring Inspection - 8,00
el , 42 .68
Rents City Property : 15,13
Avattolr | RO« 45
Market Revenue 31.60
Public Baths 1.53
Cleaning Paved Streets 3611
City Property 115.08
Internal Health 1449 ,96
: 11080, 30
Water Maintenance 1,348.76
Vater Construction 3,178.,86 4525 .62

$15805.92

M. A, Huntér;
Asst. Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Daw
that the report be adopted and the accounts pald.
Moty on passed, |

OITY HOME TENDERS FOR FLY SCREENS,

Read report Charities Committee re tenders for fly

gsoreens for the City Home.

'Halifax, N.S. Aug. 9th, 19232.

His Worshlp the Mayor,

and Members of City Counoil.

Gentlement-

| - The Charities Oummittee met this day and beg

to submit the following report. |
Members present: The Chalrman, Aldermen

MoDonald, O!'Toole and Sanford.

Tenders Fly &oreens, City Home.

B The following tenders were received for fly

screening the windows and doors at City Home,

| -= 181 --
a



-~ Aupgust 10th, 1923.

F.0. Campbell $1420.00
N.H. Gough 1249.00
J.T. pDottonley 1200.00
¢,D, MeoDonald 1420, 00
R.E. Ward 1160.00
J. MoInnes & Son 1995.00
Standard Construction Co, 1356.85
H. Hemming . 1273.,00
Thomas Williams 1660Q.00
M. MocLean 1310.00
V// The tender of Ralph E. Ward being the lowest ig
feocommended for aceeptance.
~ H.8. Colwell,
CHAIRMAN,

‘E@' | Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Burgess that the report be adopted, Motion passed.
TENDERS FOR COAL., |

Read reports Committee on Works and Assistant City
Engineer re tenders for Coal.

Clty Works Office,
Halifax, N8, Aug. 9, 19°2.

To the City Counoil.
Gentlemen: - '
At a meeting of the City Works Committee held
this day 1t was declded to recommend to the Counocll that
the tender o>f R. Emmerson - seven (§$7.00) dollars & ton,
for Drummond Run of Mine ocoal be accepted, in accordance
with specifications attached hereto.

All tenders attached, with report of Apsistant
01 ty Fnglneer thereon.

M.A. Hunter,
Agst. Clerk of yworks.

L] . .
h-d.--c - e -y et

- City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. Auvg., 5,1922.

F.W.W. Doane, Esq.,
City Fnglneer,
City.
gir:-

The following is a tabulation of the tenders received
for coal. I have only given the lowest tendsr in each ocase
for each varlety of coal tendered on.

Aoadia Lump Soreendd........Walter MoNeil.......#?.60 per ton
4 * Run of M&ne...... Geo.VanBuskirk Ltd.. 7.25
Drummond Lunp Sereéned......R. Tmmerson......... 7.50 n
" " Run of Mine......R, Emmerson.:ssivseee 7,00 "
Reserve " Socreened.........R. Famerson..eeie.so 8,75 t 0
" " Run of Mine,.....R, Emmrorscn....iesss 7,50 t
Inverness® Soreened.........Boaks Ltd.:vieveete:eel0,00 W o
" " Run of Mine,.....Walter MoNeil......., 8,95 # n
Sydney " Screened.........R.E. Arohib#ld...... 8,45 "
" " Run of Mine......R.E. Archibald...ev:. 7,70 v n
Emmel‘son " Soreeneda Y EEE) lRo Ehnmel’SOn......... 7025 u i
" " Run of Min®..:....R¢ FmMIErsON e 6,236 1t o

-~ 183 --




August 10th, 198223.

V/Fg;;ick Lump Soreened........Healay & Co....... 7.65 ﬁer ton
" "  Run of Mine.....Healey & Oo....... 7. 45
‘ Fundy "  goreened........R. Emmerson....... 7,75 "
" "  Run of Mine.....R. Emmerson....... 8,75 "
Maritime " Soreened........Walter MoNeil..... 8,25 "
" "  Run of Mine.....Walter McNeil..... 7,20 "

fpringhill" Run of Mine.....Wm, Roche......... 8.19 oo

H.W. Johnston,
Asst. Gity Enaineer.

Movedvby Alderman kinlay seconded by Alderman
’OQTodié that the report be adopted. Motion passed,
- SINKING FUNDémRUSTEE~-H.B, STAIRS.

<~ Read letter Deputy Provinoial Seoretary covaring
Order of Governor in Councll appointing Harry B. Stalrs
a trustee of the City of Halifax Sinking Funds under
section 358 of the City Charter 1914 and seotion 32 of
chapter 54 of the Acts of 1923.

Office of Provincial Secoretary,
Hallfax, 7th August, 1922,

The City Clerk,
Haollifax, N.S.

Joear Sir:-
- For your information T enclose herewith certified
‘;V”"”” copy of Order in Oounoil, dated the 31st July, appointing
w Mr., Henry B. Stalrs to be a trustee under Sectlon 358 of

the Hallfax City Charter of 1914, as amended by Seotlion 22
of Chapter 54 of the Acts of 1822.

Arthur &. Barnstead,
V/ | Deputy Provincial Secretary.

] . .
b g - - e -t

Certified oopy of an Order of Hie Honour the Ad-
minlistrator of the Government of Nova Socotla in Counoll,
dated the 3lst day of July, A.D. 1823.

. = 0=0=0=0= - ,
The Administrator in Counclil is pleased to appoint
Henry B. Stailrs, of the Oity Of Halifax, to be a trustee

under Seotlion 358 of the Halifax City Charter of 1914
as amended by Section 32 of Chapter 54 of the Acots of 1923,

Arthur 8. Barnstead,
Clerk of the Executive COouncil.

Filed.

\\ HQUSING COMMISSION LOAN $250,000.00.

Read report Finance Committee on request of the
Halifax Houming Oommission for a further .loan of
$250, 000,00,

S - 163 w-




August 10th, 1922.

Cemmittee Hoom, City Hall,
August 8th, 1922.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:- |
At s meeting of the Finance Committee held this
day the attached letter of His Worship the Mayor covering
e letter of the Housing Commission asking that the City
Council approve of a further loan of Two Hundred and Fifty
thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) to be expended as provided
for in Part Two of the Nova Scotia Housing Aot, was read.
Your Committee recommend that before the City
Counclil takes any further aotion that the whole matter of
the previous advances, the present state of the investments
and the advisability of further advances be referred to a
select Committee of two members of the City Council and
two oltizens to investigate and report to this Council.

Alfred Whitman,
CHAIRMAN?

Office or tne Housing Commission
of the City of Halifax,
July 21, 1922,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.
Halifax, N.S.
Gentlement-

At the last regular meeting of this Commission
the matter of applying to your Council for its approval
of the borrowing by this Commission of & further loan of
Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000,00) to be
expended as providéd in Part Two of the Nova Scotia Hous-
ing Aot, was considered.

I was instructed to forward to your Council
the enclosed draft of the bye-law with this Commission's
recommendation, and to request that your Councll pass same.

T.M. Hayes,
Sedretary to Commission,

WHEREAS the Oity Counoll of the City of Hallfax on
the 2nd day of July 1920 passed under the Nova Sootia
Housing Act, 1918, a bye-~law declaring, under Section 12
of the sald Act, that the sald Act shall apply to the
sald Oity and appointing under Section 18 of the sald
Act, a Commission to be known as the Housing Commission
of the City of Halifax for thepurpose of carrylng ocut the
provisions of Part Two of the sald Aot.

AND WHEREAS the sald City has for the purpose of Part
Two of the said Act borrowed the sum of $200,000.00 by
resolution of August 20th 1920, and the sum of $250,000.00
by resolution of December 1lOth 1920, and the sum of
$300,000.00 by resolution of July 230th 1921.

AND WHEREAS the sald City is desirous of borrowing
from the Provitice of Nova Bcotla an additional sum of Two
Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000,00) to be

expended as provided in Part Two of the Nova Scotia Housing
Act, 1919.

- 1684 =-




Aupgust 10th, 1923.

THEREFORE, this Council hereby enaots, resolves
and declares as & bye-law:

That for the purpose o1 Part Two of the sald Aot,
and under the sald Act, the City of Hallfax do borrow
from the Province of Nova Scotia the sum of Two Hundred
and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) to be repaid
as provided by the sald Act and within a period of twenty
years fran the date of the loan, and to be af interest
at the rate of five per centum per annum, payable half
yearly.

That as collateral security for payment of the said
loan, the sald City do issue under and in accordance with
the esald Aot, twenty-five debentures of the City of Halifax,
for Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) each, ,with interest
ooupons attached, in the form prescribed by the Municipal
Debentures Act, 1913, as amended or to the like effeot.

That the sald debenturee be numbered from seventy-
8lx to one hundred inclusive; be dated from the first day
of July 18323; be payable in twenty years from the date
thereof at the office of the City Treasurer in the City of
Halifax, bearing interest at the rate of five per centum
per annum payable half yearly at the sald office.

That the Mayof, City Treasurer and City Clerk do
sign the sald debentures; that they do meal the same with
the corporate seal of the sald City and that the Mayor
and City Treasurer do sign the interest coupons attached,
or 1f the same are lithographed either sign the same or
have them impressed with a facsimile signature of theirs;
that the sald debentures be deposited with the Provincial
Treasurer of Nova Scotia, under the Nova Scotia Housing
Act, 1919.

Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Mason
that the report of the Finance Committee be adopted.

At request of His Worship the Mayor Deputy Mayor
Whitman takes the Chair. His Worship the Mayor addresses
the Council from the floors of the Chamber on the matter
before the meeting and then resumes the ochair.

In amendment to Alderman Whitmant!s motion it is moved

by Aldermen Scanlon seconded by Alderman Finlay that a
Special Committee of four members of this Counocil be app~
ointed instead of the Composite Committee suggested in
the report.

The amendment is put and passed 8 voting for the
game and 7 against it as follows:-

For the Amendmentt:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay,

t~

sanford, MoPonald, Guildford, Soanlon, O!'Toole, Hubley - 8.

Againet it:- Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Bissett,

Cameron, Mason, Burgess, Daw - 7.
= 185 ==
e



August 10th, 1823.

f " )@};wyj/b// Moved by Alderman Scanlon seconded by Alderman MNason
A; OSDYLw“wgoﬂmthat the Special Committee consist of Aldermen Whitman,
| i Ackhurst, Finlay and Daw. Motion passed.
HOUSING COMMISSION DWELLINGS.

Read letter Allan J. Cameron re dwelling houses
ereoted by the Hallfax Housing Commission on nRoome and
North Albert Streets asking for an investigation and

covering correspondence.

The Great Wad Veterans Association,
Halifax, N.S. July 34th, 1923.

T.M. Hayes, Lkeqg.,
Seoretary Halifax Housing Commission,
Halifax, N.S.
Dear Siri:-

A8 you are aware considerable dissatisfaoction
exlists among certain residents of Roome and North Albert
Streets with respeot to the houses purchased by them from
the Halifax Housing Commission.

, I have been retained by a certain number of the
"residents of these Houses to look into the title of the
lands on which the said housex are erected as well as the
specifications, contraots with the Contractors, advanoce
paymente and progress reports in connection with the er-
ection orf these houses,
| 1 presume the Housing Commission will have no
objection to producing all the dacuments in connection with
the erection of saild houses and I would kindly ask you to
be good enough to let me know when it would be convenient
for you to have me attend at your office for the purpose
of going into this matter in detail.

Allan J. Cameron.

- o . -u:- -.:-

Offioce of the Housing Commission
of the City of Halifax,
July 28th 1922,

Allan J. Cameron, Esq.,

P.p. Box 854

Halifax, N.8.

Dear Siri- .
Your letter of the 34th instant was placed before
this Oommiesion at its meeting of the 26th instant, and the
matter of your request that you be allowed to investigate
the books and documents of the Commission respeoting the
puilding of houses at Mulgrave Park was considered. I was
instructed to reply to you as follows:

The exact purpose for whioch the investigation is
requested is not stated, but the Commission assumes from
statements made by one or more of your clients, that it is
to ascertain whether nr not there has been dlshonesty in
the application of the money received by the Commission
for the purpose of building these houses.

The Commission!s work in conneotion with the

o o 166 =
. .



August 10th, 1922.

houses at Mulgrave Park, as well as all its work, has been
approved by the Bireoctor of Housing, whose duty it:is to
see that the Aot and Regulations are ocarried out, and the
cost at whioh the houses were sold was determined by that
officlal. Further than this, the Commission's books and
documents were inspeoted and reported upon by a Committee
of the City Council. '

The Commission has nothing to hide from your clients
or from the publlic generally, tut it views your request to
constitute yourself an investigator of its books and a
judge of ite integrity as a little unusual, and not one
that is in the publioc interest. If your clients have any
reasonable grounds forasking an investigation, the Commiss-
ion would weloome an impartial investigation of its affairs

by some compe tent and duly appointed body in order that any
doubts might be set to rest.

TQMO Hayee’
Secretary to Commission.

The Great War Veterans Association,
Halifax, N.S. August 4th, 1922.

T.M. Hayes, Esq.,

Seoretary Hallfax Housing Commission,

Hallfax, N.S. - |

Dear Siri=-
I have your letter of the 28th inst. with respeot
to myapplication to look into the documents in connection
with the houses bullt by the Commission on Roome and North
A)bert Streets.

With respect to the last paragraph of your letter,
which I oonsider is the only one bearin% on my application
of the 24th ultimo, let me hasten to inform you that I am
not constituting myself an investigator of the books of the
Commission nor am I constituting myself a judge of the
integrity of the Commission or of any one connected there-
with. I am retained as a Solicitor in the matter purely
and simply and personally not interested in the least.

’ I am glad to know that the Commission "would
weloome an impartial investigation" and it is the desire of
my clients that same be gone into at once and, as my
clients are vitally interested, it is only fair that they
have a representative on the competent appointed:body which
you suggested. |

As to the reasonable grounds for asking for the
investigation, I am instructed by my clients that the
houses, for whioh they eventually will have to pay $4500.00
(land included), are not worth the money and the fact that
the Commission had to make dertain repairs (at their own
obst) this year, would seem to indio&te that there is some
reasonable ground for asking for an investigation.

I would appreciate if this matter oould be ad-
vanced a step before the 9th inst.

Allan J. Cameron.

- 167 ==




August 10th, 1932,

The Great War Veterans Association,
"Halifax, N.S. August 9th, 19233,

To His Worshlp the Mayor,

andl Aldermen of the Halifax City Council,
Halifax, N.S.

Gentlemen:- -
I am acting as Solicitor for certain residents

of North Albert and Roome Streets in this Clty who have
purchased houses, which have been built by The Halifax
Housing Commisesion.

My clients are not satisfied that the Houses
which they now occupy are worth the money they will even-
tually have to pay for them and I have been requested by
By cliente to look into the whole matter of the costs of
the sald houses. I have applied to the Secretary of The
Halifax Housing Coammission for permission to go into the
matter in detall with a view to ascertaining what the houses
oost but thus far I am unable to say that I have got very
far towards that end.

My contention is that the money used in the
construction of the houses in question 1s public money and
the't the Commission is expending the money as a trust fund,
my clidnis will eventually have to pay this money back to
the City and are therefore the ones most interestédd.

I am encloeing you coples of the correspondence
I had with Mr. T.M., Hayes, Secretary of The Hallfax Housing
Commission, and I would respectfully ask that an opportunity
be afforded me to go into for my oclients, the whole matter
of the costs of the houses and that all contracts, specifi-
cations etc. be placed at my disposal for that purpose.

As to the grounds for asking for this investi-
gation, I may say that I am instructed that, although these
houses have only been built within the past two years, yet
extensive repairs have had to be made both by my clients
and the Housing Canmission. It 1s felt, therefore, that
the houses have not been built as 1t was intended they
should be built and it is for this reason that my clients

‘are anxious that the question of the ocost should be gone

into at an early date.

- deﬂ\ Allan J. Cameron.

Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman Colwell
that the correspondence be referfod to the Speoclial Committee
on Housing Commission appointed this evening viz: Aldermen
Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay and Daw. Motlon passed.

\PUBLIC GARDENS AQCOUNT,
‘;is Worship the Mayor submite an account $76.50

Longard's Limited chargeable to the Public Gardens for

overhauling bollers.
Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman O!'Toole
that the account be'paid. Motion passed.
\ PROFESSIONAL BOXING OR PRIZEFIGHTING.

By leave of Counclil Alderman Ackhurst submits the

wa b ol St




August 10th, 1922.

following resolution:-

RESOLVED that this Council instruct thé Chief of
Police to Borbid and prevent all professional boxing and
prizefights until this resolution is rescinded by the
Council l.

FURTHER RESOLVED the City Clerk is hereby instructed
to write the Provincial Seoretary requesting that he in-
struct the Chief Censor to refuse permits to any pdrson
to hold professional boxing or prizefighting.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Ackhurst and
geconded by Alderman Cameron.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Scanlon seconded by
Alderman O'Toole that the resolution be referred to the
Pollice committée.

With leave of the seconder and the Council Alderman
Soanlon withdraws the amendment.

The resolution is put and passed 8 voting for the same
and 6 against it as follows:-

For the Resolution:- Aldermen Colwsell, Whitman;

Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford, Bissett, Cameron, Hubley - 8.
Against it:- Aldermen McDonald, Guildford, Scanlon,

0'Toole, Mason, Daw - 6.

\l MORRIS STRBET SIDEWALK.

Read reports Committee on Worke and City Engineer re
concrete sidewalks Morris Street, both sides between
LeMarchant Street and Dalhousie University Gr ounds .

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. Aug. 9,19233.

To the City Council.

Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the City Works Cammittee held

thie day the attached report of the Olity Engineer was read
recommending that both sidewalks on Morris Street from
Robie Street to Dalhousie University grounds be placed on
the sidewalk schedule and that a concrete sidewalk with
conorete ocurb and gutter be oconstruoted on both sides of
Morris Street between LeMarchant St. and Dalhousie Univer-
slty Grounds, the work to be carried out under present
a8 work immediately adjoining is now under construction.
Salid report was approved and recommended to
Counoil for adoption.

MJA. Hunter,
Asst. Olerk of Works.

- 169 ==



August 10th, 19223,

City Engineexr's Office,
H&lifax, N.S. Aug‘u.s'b' 1Bt,19820

His Worship the Mayor,
Sif:- »
The owners of property on that portion of Morris
Street Boulevard, between LeMarchant Street and Dalhousie
University Grounds, have asked that the sidewalk construct-
ion now on hand, be extended westerly along Morris Street,
on both sides to the University grounds. The distance is
130 feet and the estimated cost of the two sides, $883.00.

I would recommend that both sidewalks on Morris Street
from Robie Street to Dalhousieé University grounds be placed
on the sidewalk schedule and that a concrete sidewalk with
concrete curb and gutter be constructed on both sides, of
Morris Street between LeMarchant Street and Dalhousie
University grounds. |

I would recommend that this work be carried out under
the present contract as work immediately adjoining is now
under construction.

FW.W. Doane,
City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley

D// that sald reports be adopted.

Motion put and passed 1l voting ror the same and 3
against 1t as followsg:i-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Senford, Bisessett, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford,
Scanlon, Hubiey - 1l p
Ageinst it:- Aldermen O!'Toole, Mason, Daw - 3.
ONTARIO STREET SIDEWALK.

Read report Committee on Works recommending the con-
struction of a conorete sidewalk on the south side of
Ontario Street between Belle Aire Terrace and Maynard

Street.

0ffice of Clerk of Works,
Halifax, N.S. July l4th, 1922.

To the City Council.

Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the Worke Department of the

City of Halifax held on the 13th day of July 1933, it was
recommended to Council that a Oonocrete Sidewalk be laid
under the Permanent Sidewalks Aot on the south side oi
Ontario Street, between Belle Aire Terramse and Maynard
Street, this short section if laid would camplete the gap
between two sections already lald or ordered.

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

- 170 =--



August 10th, 1922.

V//” Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by Alderman Daw

b ]

“that the report be adopted. Motioh passed.

IPUBLIC SCHOOLS-~-EXPROPRIATION OF HILLS PROPERTY
32=38 BRUNSWICK STREET.

Read correspondence re exprcpriation of the Hille
‘property 32-38 Brunswick Street by the City of Haliféx
for the Board of School Commissioners for a playground
tor the Alexandra School.
Halifax, N.S. July 234/1923.

L. Fred Monaghan, Esq.,
City Clerk.

Dear Bir:-
| I have been notified by the City Solicitor that
the City is raady to complete the friendly expropriation
of the property 32-38 Brunswiock Street for school purposes.
| In oonnection with this I beg to say that the
agreement between the School Board and myself wae for a
rice of Seven Thousand two hundred Dollars, of whioh
4,000,00 is to be paid in American Currency, and that the
School Board also agrees to assume the amount charged for
permanent pavement, as this became a charge after the mmrice
above mentioned was named.
In regard to city taxes for ourrent year I do
not think that we should pay more than the proportion
for the three months which have now elapsed and for whioh
we have been drawing the rental. Any other taxes due will
be paild.

John E, Hills,
Agent .

[ 4 ® [
- o = - o = Lo

Mayor's Office,
Hal ifax, NiS. July 37th, 198323.

To the Secretary of School Board,
Sackville 8t.,
Re Properties 32-38 Brunswick St.

Dear Mies Wilson:
On going into the transfer of the above

properties, we find outstanding on City's books approx-
imately $2300.00 of taxes, made up largely of paving, which
we are anxious to get straightened out. We understand that
some negotiations were carried on between your Board and
the owner of the properties with respect to taxes and would
be glad to have copies of this correspondence whioh would
enable us to investigate the matter.

You will please find attached msopy of a
letter receivéd to-day from the Agent making reference to
a private agreement entered into between your Board and
himself regarding the mode of payment. Would you be good
enough to let us have an explanation on this point as well ‘
as with regard to the adjustment of taxes from your angle.

John Murphy,
MAYOR.,
= 171 -



August 10th, 1922,

Board of School Commissioners,
Hallifax, N.S. August 7, 1922.

J. Murphy, Esq.,
Mayor of Halifax,
Halifax, N.S.

Re: PROPERTIES 323-38 BRUNSWICK STREET.
Your Worship:i-

Replying to yours of July 37.
i I do not know of any private agreement be-
SR ' tween the Board and the agent for these properties. Refarr-
; ing to our minutes:
April 39,1930: Mr, Hills offered the above for Seven
housand Dollars, subjeot to confirmation by owners. Taxes

for year to be assumed by purchaser.

8t 39 1921 Mr. Hills wrote withdrawing his offer as
gi%ls for paving, - $1,686.62, - had been received fram the
Y.
Soptember 1, 1931l: The Board resolved to assume the cost of
paving the street and added it to the estimate.
////// The egtimate was reduced by the City. The

Juno 4, 1930 Committee of Board was appointed to inter-
/////E;;Spy/view the City Finance Committee re expropriation.

paving bills were returned to the City.
I have no record of agreement by the Board
as to currency.

S.Je Wilson,
Seoretary.

Referred to the Finance Committee for report.
WILLOW AND CHARLES STREETS SIDEWALKS.
Moved by Alderman Mason that conorete sidewalks be

laid this eeason on

Willow Street, south side, from Agriobla to Robie
Street.

Willow Street, north side, from Robie to Wiﬁdsor
Street.

Charles Street north side frbm'Robie to Windsor
Street.,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman seconded by
Alderman Colwell that the motion be referred to the Comm-
ittee on Works for report.

The amendment is ruled out of order.

The original motion is withdrawn,

Moved by Alderman Mason seconded by Alderman Finlay

that the Committee on Works place those portions of Willow

- 173 --

i g




Aupgust 1O0th, 19232.

and Charles Streets approved of by sald Canmlittee and
reported up to this Council on the conorete sidewalk
schedule for the construction of concrete sidewalks this
season.

Motion put and passed 12 voting for the same and 1
against it as follows:-

For the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sanford, Cameron, MoDonald, Guildford, Scanlon, OfToole,
Mason, Hubley, Daw - 13.
Againgt it:- Alderman Whitman - 1.

(j;) - Moved by Alderman Mason seconded by Aiderman O'onle

. that the construction of concrete sidewalks on the north
be@ff)y~ side of Willor Street from Robie Street to Windsor Strdet
and on the north side of Charles Street from Roble Street

to Windsor Street be referred to the Committee on Works.
Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Whitman that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

LIST OF HEADLINES.

Fire Department Accounts - 153.

Tubexroulosis Hosplital Accounts - 154.

Oity Nome Accounts - 154.

Health Board Accounts - 155.

Oity Prison Accounts - 156.

General Accounts - 1567.

Police Department Acoounts - 158,

Tramway Company Valuation of Assets - 169.

Superannuation Assessments W.E. Messervey - 1.60.

Works Department Acoounts - 161.

City Home Tenders for Fly Soreens - 1.61.

Tenders for Coal - 1623.

Sinking Funds Trustee--H.B. Stairs - 163,

Housing Commissidtn Loan $350,000.00 - 163.

Housing Commission Dwellings - 166.

Publioc G&rdens Account - 168.

professional Boxing or Prizefighting - 168.

Morris Street Sidewalk - 169,

Ongario Street Sidewalk - 170,

Publio Schools--Expropriation of Hills Property
3238 Brunswiock Street - 171.

Willow and Charles Street Sidewalks -~ 173.

Oounocil adjourns 10,40 otclook. ‘

A RS . Fred.Monagﬁ/
/7@;;??y44n€&f;{ CITY CiERK;

/”/John Mu:pﬁy/
LQ;//// YOR. —— 173 -



8 o'lcloock
COUNCIL OHAMBER, CITY HALL,
September 7th, 1923.

A meeting of the City Council was held this evening
at the above named hour; present His Worship the Mayor,
Aldermen Colwell and Mason,

Moved by Alderman Mason seconded by Alderman Colwell
that the time for meeting be extended until & quorum is
present or until 8,30 o'clock,

8413 o'clock. Roll célled, present the above named
together with Aldermen Whitman, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford,
Bissett, Gastonguay, Cameron, MacDonald, Guildford, O!'Toole,
Power, Hubley, Burgess, Daw.

The meeting was ocallsd to proceed with business stand-
ing over and the transactlion of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers submitted and the list of other headlines are
all incorporated in one schecdule at the end of the
meeting).

POLICE ACCOUNTS

Read report Pollioce Comnittes recommending accounts

for payment.

Office of the Chief of Polioce,
Halifax, N,S, September 7th,1923.
To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemeni-
At a meeting of the Pollce Cumilssion held this
date the following accounts were examined found correct
and recommended for payment.

Mar. Tel., & Tel. Co. Service $15.00
Aucoin & Chisholm Lamp 8.50
Colwell Bros. Cap badge 125
J. Wonnaocoti Repalring handouffs l.35
J.S. Kirkwood Making Police uniforms 96,00
Wm. Robertson & Son Oil coat = .63
John Starr Eleoctric lamp 1.60
Nova, Motors Valve rod 50
Maritime Welders Welding 2400
T.C, Allen & Co. Stationery 5.70

_— 174 -




James Hoare,

Gutta Percha Rubber Co.
Cragg Bros.

Canadian 0il Co.

J.C. Foster

Inperial 0il Co.

Renown Auto Supply Co.
WeH. Paul

J.Re. Gaunt

September 7th, 1922.

Rewliring armaturs 10,00
Merchandise 3ell

do 17.95
Soft soap 4,60
Meking Police uniforms 234.50
Mobile 0il 14,95
Tire patches 1.50
Making uniforms police 245,00
Police buttons 1921-32 __ 16.97

TOtaLleeesoessols 537,29

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Colwell that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.

Mot4 on passed.,

IQITY HOME. AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report Charities Committee recommending accounts

chargeable to the City Home and Tuberculosls Hospltal for

payment.,

Halifax, N.S5. September 6th,1923%2.

His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen:—

The Charities Committee met today and beg to

submit the following report.
Members present; The Chairman, Aldermen O'Toole,

MoDonald and Gastonguay.

The following accounts are recommended for

payment:

City Home Accounts, Aupust 1922,

Wentzells Ltd.

- J.A. Leaman & Co.

F.M. Walker

Davis & Fraser

Smith & Proctor

g,C. Thompson

Geo. Hutchinson

Geo. BE. VanBuskirk Co.Ltd.
James Watson

T.J. Whalen & Co.

M&ro Telo & Telo GOoLtdo
NS, Tram & Power Co.Ltd.
Halifax Herald
Fleischmann Co.

Nickerson & Crease
Lawrence Hardware Co.Ltd.
ToCo Allen & Co.

H, MoFatridge

Nat. Drug & Chem. Co.Ltd.
WW., Hoyt

DPr. L.V, Hogan

$4,281, 70
Groceries & Flour $883,43
Meats 301,42
Milk 191,81
Mesgs Pork 80.84
Butter 172.80
Forage 36,19
Ice 23400
Coal 285,84
Fresh Fish 80,00
Dry Goods 92.60
Exochange Service 18.22
Light & power 344 45
Newspaper 9.00
Yeast B5.12
Vegetables 148,50
Sundries 94.68
Stationery 7450
Horseshosing 3«50
Fly paper 2/45
Eleoctrical repalrs 18,75
Prof, Services 5,00

= 175 —-




J+He Buchanan
Sa.laries

City Tuberculosis Hospital

September 7th, 1922,

Cash expended 320,60
August pay roll 1568.01

Totalooooooo$4281070

Accounts, Avpust 1922, $2,149,15

M.d. Ritcey Co.

JeA. Leaman & Co.

Smith & Proctor

Moirs Ltd.

Globe Laundry Co.,

James Watson

FoWe Walker

N.Se Tram & Power Co.Ltd.
Mar. Tel, & Tels Co. Ltd.
Richmond Pger Co,
Nickerson & Crease

T.J. Whalen & Co,

W.W. Hoyt

McLeod Balcom Ltd.
Lawrence Hardware Co.Ltd.
Geo. Hutchinson

City Home

J.He Buchanan

Salaries

Furnishings Account

Trustees City Home Plano Fand, Piano

Groceries $189,08
Meats 180,05
Butter & eggs 103,20
Bread 29.68
Laundry 46,84
Fresh fish 14,70
Milk & oream 122.13
Light & power 57.60
Exchange service 11,98
Napkinsg 16,87
Fruit and Vegetables 127.74
Dry Goods 35405
Repairs 5.50
Drugs 87,14
Sundries 16 .54
Ice 21.35
Flour 8.75
Cash expended 1.03
August pay roll 1.075,54
$2149.15
$575.00

H.S8. Colwell,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman

Aockhurst that the report be adopted and the accounts

paid. Motion passed.

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report City Health Board recommending accounts

for payment.,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members City Council.
Gentlemen:-

Office of City Health Board,
Halifax, N.S. Sept. 7th, 1922,

The attached accounts of the Clty Health Board,
amounting to $221.15, were passed at a meeting of the Board
held bhis date and I am direoted to forward same for your

concurrence.

General Account

Maritime Tel. Co.
N.S. Tramways
Dept. Public Health

John A. Watters,
Seoretary City Health Board,

Service $17.19
Servioce 1.88
Vacocine 2440

we 176 ~e




Ross Print
C.d. Craig
T.C. Allen
Royal Print
Kinleys Ltd.

- Igolation Hospiltal

F.M. Walker
Melvin & Co,
A.B. Wilson
Hagen & Co,

Hfx. Steam Laundry
Morton & Thomson
Wdter McNeil
Macleod & Bzl com
P.T. Shea
Boutilier's Ltd.,
CeC. Hartlen
Wentzelles Ltd.

Recapitulation

General Account....

September ?th, 1922.

Printing 19,07
Trucking 5.00
Office Swpplies 2+85
Directory 10,00
01l Peppermint 2¢ 10

$ 60.59
Milk & cream Te4l
Battery eto, .85
Sweeping chimney 1.50
Heating repairs 16475
Washing 244 Q7
General supplies 8.30
Coal 25.00 -
Drugs 11.50
Eggs etc. 10,50
Ilsh 5.11
Meats &4, 47
Grooceries __ 15,20

$160,56

vierraeeaes $80459

Isolation Hospitaleeveivevvvess 160,56
To.bs.«lo S 00 0 s 08 B 08 0 0&1‘;221015

Moved by Alderman Burgess sseconded by Alderman Daw

that the report be adopted anqkhe accounts paid.' Motion

rassed.
GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report Finance Commilttes recommending accounts

for payment.

The Clty Councll,
Gentlemen: -

Committee Room, City Hall,
September 6th, 1922,

At a meeting of the Finance Commlttee held this
dey, present; Aldermen Whitman, Chalrman, Schaffne:r{k Power,
b

Bissett, the followlng named accounts amounting to
16 were examined, found correct and recomwmended for payment.

Dr., W.D, Finn

17,145,

Cortificates of Death

Hoseph Murphy, 4.00; Mary Elizabeth
Cololcoo 4,00; Edward Sullivan 12.00;

| Robert Duncan 4,00,
A& W, MacKinlay Ltd.

The Hal ifex Herald ,
Royal Print & Litho Litd.

T.Cs Allen & Co,

$24.00
Stationery etc.
City Auditor +80
Collector .70
Clerk 29.00 30,50
Advertising 8.82
Direotories eto.
City Clerk  10.00
ColleotorlO,00 .
Mayor 10,00
Assessor 20,00
" 4,48

Stationery etc.
City Colleoctor 14.91

Clerk 25,89
e 177 -

54,48

40,80




September 7th, 1922.

J. Wonnacott Repairs . 340
A.G. Cummings Prothonotary Fees 9.85
United Typewriter Co. Ribbon & 0il 1.25
Western Union Tel. Co. Telegrams 3.28
Frank Colwell Ltd. Surplies 32485
Jd. & M. Murphy Ltd. Supplies 38.48; 9.82 48,30
Ainsleys Stables Horse Hire 20,00
London Rubber Stamp Co. Rubber Stamps 2.10
The Citizen - Advertising 4,80

Holifax Induetrial School Maintenance of Truants eto.
Truants 164,55
Delinquents526.94 691.49
Victoria General Hospital Accounts 1921-232 16172.84
Tota.l. L INCI I I BRI I oqgl7,145t16

Alfred Whitman,
Chairman,

- Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion

rassed.
j CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL MONTHLY REPORT

Read report Charities Committee for the month of

August.
Halifax, N.S. Sept. 6th,19232.

His Worship the Mayor, .
arnd Members of the City Council,
Gentlemen:- ,

The Charities Comnittee met this day and beg
to submit the followling report.

Members present: The Chairwman, Alderman O'Toole,
MeDonald and Gastonguay.

Report City Home, Number of Inmates 288.

The Superintendent's report shows that during
the month of Auguet there wers 31 persons admitted into the
City Home, 20 discharged and 3 dled. Of the number admitt-
ed 4 were chargeable to the Province, 3 to the Department
of Indian Affairs, and 24 to the Oity. The total number
of inmates August 3lst 1922, was 288, made up of 156 wen,
127 women and 5 children. On the same date last year
there were 307, made up of 180 men, 120 women and 7 child-
Irel.

Report Tuberculosis Hospital, Number of Patients - 35,

During the month of August 1932 there were 6
patients admitted into the Oity Tuberculosis Hospltal, 5
men and 1 woman, 1 man and 2 women were discharged and
1 man and 1 woman died. The total numbser of patients
August 31st, 19233 was 35, made up of 21 men, 13 women and
1 child. On the same date last year there were 7 men,

12 women and 2 children, a total of 2l.

H.8. Colwell, ‘
Chalrman.

Filedo
CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee of City Prison recommending

a— 178 =




September 7th, 1% 2.

acoounts for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
September 6th 1922

. The City Council.
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the City Prison Committee held
this day, present; Aldermen Colwell, Chairman, Gastonguay
and Power, the following named aoccounts were examined
found correct and recommended for payment.

Moirs Limited Bread $76.68
Wentzells Ltd. Groceries 11J..74
J.A., Leaman & Co. Beef 54,74
S.C. Thompson Feed 47,90
Je& M. Murphy Ltd. Drygoods 14.15
Evane & Co. Hardware 21465
J«D. McIntosh Horseshoeing 6.00
John McKay " 17 .45
Nova Socotia Tramways & Power Co. Current 4,77
Maritime Telephone Co. Rental Be43
- McLeod & Baloom Drugs . 9.75
Neil Fox Harness Supplies 4,10
The Robt., Taylor Co. Ltd. Boots, Leather 33,08
Union Coal Co. Coal 28.00
Brandram Henderson Paint & stain 20.92
A.L. Melvin Farm Supplies 15,34
A& We MacKinlay Record Books & Stationery37.69
George Hutchinson Lce 16,00
Blaock & Flinn Lime 6413
Imperial Oil Limited gloor %izzging %.gg

Hillis & Sons . tove nge .
$538.73

H,8. Colwell,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Bissett that the report be adopted and the accounte pald.
Motlion passed.

\GEMETERY ACCOUNTS

~(Rea,d. report Camp Hill Cemetery Commission recommending

accounts for payment.

Halifex, N.S. Sept. 6th, 1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen? -
The attached accounts, as hereln stated are

recommended to you for payment.

Holifax Se:d Co. $6.75
Office Speoclalty Co. 39,98
T.0, Allen & Co. 3f%g
&, Crum .
J p Totall-ooooooo $55058
G.A. Redmond,
Chairman.

e 179 -



September 7th, 19 23.

accounts for payment.

Committee Room, City Hall,
September 6th, 1932.

; The City Council.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the City Prison Committee held
this day, present; Aldermen Colwell, Chalrman, Gastonguay

~and Power, the following named accounts were examined

found correct and recommended for payment.

Moirs Limited Bread $76 .68
Wentzells Ltd. Groceries 11).74
J.A, Leaman & Co., Beef 54,74
S5.C., Thompson Feed 47,90
Jo& M. Murphy Ltd. Drygoods 14.15
Evans & Co. Hardware 21.65
J«D. MoIntosh Horseshoeing 6,00
John McKay " 17 .45
Nova Sootia Tramwaye & Power Co. Current 4,77
Maritime Telephone Co, Rental 8443
- McLeod & Balcom Drugs . 9.75
Neil Fox Harness Supplies 4,10
The Robt. Taylor Co. Ltd. Boots, Leather 33,08
Union Coal Co. Coad 28.00
Brandram Henderson Paint & stain 20.93
A.L. Melvin Farm Bupplies 15,34
A& We MacKinlay Record Books & Stationery37.89
George Hutochinson Ice . 16,00
Black & Flinn Lime Bed3
Imperial 01l Limited Floor dressing 1.09
Hillls & Sons . Stove fittings 05 g.ls
| 38,73

H,8. Colwell,
Chairmen.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
Bissett that the report be adopted and the accounte paid,
Motion passed,

\GEMETERY ACCOUNTS

lRead report Camp Hill Cemetery Commlission recommending
accounts for payment.

Halifax, N.S. Sept. 6th, 1923.
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,
Gentlemen: -
The attached accounts, as herein stated are
reoommended to you for payment.

Hallfax Se:d Qo. $6..75
Office Specialty Co. 39.98
T.Cs Allen & Co. _70010
J«G. Crump Le.75

TO‘bal.. s 000000 $BSO5§
G.A. Redmond,
Chairman.

- 179 -



September 7th, 1922.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
Guildford that the report be adopted and the accounts
paid. Motion passed.

PUBLIO GARDENS ACCOUNTS

Read reports (2) Commissioners Halifax Common re-

commending accounts for payment.

Halifax, N.S. August 1l4th, 192%.

The following is a list of Accounts passed at meet-
ing of the Gardens Commission dated August l4th, 1922:=-

B.C+ Cruikshanks 3{5165000
Pald on account..., 135,00
Sti11l unpaid.e.ceee.. $40.,00
Willliam Fmmerson, et al 5,00
Williem Emmnerson, et al 15480
Maritime Tel. & Tel. Co. Ltd. 3465
The Davison, Parker Co. Ltd. 324
The Davison, Parker Co. Ltd. 9.55
Halifax Herald, Ltd. 2+94
Holifax Herald, Ltd. . - 2.94
Hallfax Seed Company 2.00
Morton & Thomson 7.75
N.Hd. Phinney, Limited 15.00
Chronicle Publishing Co. Ltd. 10,93
The Progressive Press 4,18
Northern Electric Company Ltd. 4,40
Northern Eleotric Company Ltd. 17.31
4 Northern Eleotric Company Ltd. 62.48
¢ N.8., Tramways & Power Co. Ltd. 2.10
William Robertsoh & Son 19.14
¥ William Robertson & Son 19.83
; Neil Fox 10,50
D.A. McCulloch, Horseshoer 650
8.0, Thonpson | 10,10
Evans & Co., Agriocola St. 170.29

TOt&l.o......... &s 445.82

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chalrman.

ook ok ok ok ok kR

Mayorts Office, City Hall,
Septemosyr 5th, 1l922.
His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council.
Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the Gardene Commission held
this day the following named accounts were examined,
found correct and recommended for payment vizi-

E Publioc Gardens Current Account

AJH. Lamphier Supplies 356,00
E.A. Wilson " 49,75 $84,75

= 180 =~




September 7th, 1922.

Public Gardens Ooncert Adcount

Blackadar Bros.
The Halilfax Herald

9.00
4,41 13.41
Ce e 598,16

Advertising
L1

Total....

John Murphy,
Mayor and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

sanford that the reports be adopted and the accounts paid.

Motion passed.

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Commlttee on Works recoummending accounts

for payment.

To the City Council.
Gentlemen:-

City Works Office,
Halifax, N,S., Sept. 6/1922

The Works Committee beg to recommend for payment
accounts attached hereto, amounting to the sum of

$14,387.08 chargeable to the following services:—-

Teams & Stables

Elec. Wiring Inspection

Markelt Revenue
Permanent Sidewalks
City Hall Lighting
Permanent Pavement
Loan Widening Streets

Plunbing Under Health Rules

Cleaning Paved Streets
Street Widening

Street Lighting

Fue l

Rents City Property
Town Clock Mailntenancs
City Hall Furniture
Telephones

City Property
Internal Health
Sewerage

Streets

Water Maintenance
Water Construction

Water Construction

Tolliver & Jackson
T. McAvity & Son

Sowoerage
Gorman & Peckham

Town Cloock Improvement

N, Daskallino

$447.02
97.51
104,26
151.97
92,18
RSv41
9.65
60,00
48,73
10.08
3317.92
8.82
5,83
27.08
43,75
216,08
285,63
685.16
313%, 16
1937.56 $10.657,73

1069.04
1032, 57 2.102.61

$12, 760, 34

384 31

379,30 417.61

653,29

635,83
Totalesssrs $Ld, 367,06

AF, Vesservey,
Clerk of Works,

em 18L wm




September 7th, 1923.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. Motion

passed.

(FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending

accounts for payment.

Committee Roam, City Hall,
September 7th, 1923,

The City Oouncil.
Gentlement-

At a meeting of the Firewards held this evening,
the following accounts chargeable to Fire Department Main-
tenance and Fire Alarm Maintenance were examined, found
correct and recommended for payment.

Fire Alarm Maintenance

. Northern Eleotric Co. Ltd. Supplies $70,00
The Lawrence Hardware Co., Ltd. " 15,58
Halifax Universal Motors Ltd. Spark plugs & timer 3,59
David Roche - Laguer & brush 1. 35
T.C. Allen & Co. Books & sketch paper  9.50
N.8. Tramways & Power Co.Ltd.Power 9.824
Mar. Tel. & Tel. Co. Ltd. Rental 3,00
N.S., Storage Battery Works Caslng & tubes 7450
Piercey Supply Co. Ltd. Pine , 2400
National Drug & Chemical Co. of Canada Ltd.

Sulphuric acid 3¢ 32
$ 125,08

Flre Departwment Maintenance
Kellys Ltd. Supplies & Harness 35420
0.C. Marriott Horseshoeing 7.25
Lawrence Hardware Hardware 7.8l
King's Printers Office Office Supplies 13,00
The I.B. Eddy Co. Ltd. Supplies 4,93
Wm, Roberteon & Son Lawn Mower 14,83
J.W, Churchill Telegram charges « 38
J.E. Mahar Uniform clothing 140,00
E.,P. Meagher Badge 1,50
W.P. Meysr Supplies 14450
canadian General LElectric " 12.58
Hillis & Sons Ltd. " 1.50
J«8. Kirkwood Uniform clothing 10,00
Wm., Collingse Supplies 35
Burns & Kelleher " 8400
Guildford & Sons Ltd. " 8.18
Auvto Parks Co. " 2. 50
FeW. MoNally Plumbing,West St. 3¢ 00
Frenk Reardon Glass l.34
Nove Motors Ltd. Supplies 43,80
9,0, Thompson Feed 364,78
Mar., Tel. & Tel. Co. Telephone 26445
N.S. Tramway & Power Co. Lighting, Gas & Power 54.84
Ungar's Laundry Laundry 55.88
R. Horner Horseshoeing 15.26
Piercey Supply Co. Mill work 7400
Dennis Murphy Uni forms B 140400
Maritime Woodworking Co. Hardwood & milling 2a . 07

~= 182 ==

i e



September 7th, 1922.

H. MoFatridge Horseshoeing 26 .89
The N.S. Storage Battery Works Vulcanizing eto. 7.25
Wi, ;Jakeman & Son Veterinary service 34+50
~ $1,073.86

C.W. Ackhurst,
| Chairman,

; Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman
zFinlay"that the report be adopted and the accounts paid. |
; | Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by
%Alderman MacDonald thet these accounts be referred back
éto the Committee for fﬁrthef report. |

i Thq\amendment ig put and lost 4 voting for the same

and 13 against as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen MeDonald, O'Toole,
%Power, Daw - 4. | |

Against :- Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Sanford, Bissett, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron,
;Guildford, Mason, Hubley, Burgess = 13.
The original motion is put and passed.

- '8.35 o'clock

- Alderman Schaffner here arrives and takes his seat

in Council.
| ) INFLUENZA EPIDEMIO--HOSPITALS ACCOUNT,

Read report City Health Board on account Walter J.

‘Busch.
- Office of City Health Board,

Halifax, N.S. Sept. 7th,1922.

'His Worship the Mayor,

‘and Members City Council.

| tlemens -

Fonsl I beg to submit for your information and
concurrence an outstanding account in favor of Mr. W.d.
'Busch, passed at a meeting of the City Health Board this
date, amounting to $357.05, covering services in conneo-
‘tion with report, plans and specifications on Hospltal
Building, during the Influenze epldemic of 1918-19, also
‘exgracts from minutes of the City Health Board showing
that the work ms performed by Mr. Busch was authorized.

John A, Watters,
) | Seorstary City Health Board.

TR I A L P

o 183 o~




% ’ September 7th, 1922.

-
\J;,L~"”;// Moved by Alderman Whitman seconded by Alderman Finlay
0 ,/iggg;;jL' that the report be referred to the Finance Cummittees.

Motion passed.

AUTOMOBILE SERVICE STATION ARTILLERY PLACE AND
QUEEN STREET=-O0ANADIAN OIL CO.

(’Read letter from Canadian 0il Companies.

Canadian 0il Companies Limited,
Halifax, N.S5. Sept. 7th, 1922.

His Worship the Mayor,
City of Halifax.

I would like to heve the Council's opinion and
judgment, as to the advisability of the Canadian 0il
Companies, Limited, going ahead with the Filling Station,
corner of Artillery Place and Queen Street, for which we
hold permit to remove the bullding now on the property,
and to erect Service Station, and this permit being grant-
ed July 13th, as our Vice President does not wish to make
enemies in Halifax, but wants to have friends, and if the
Mayor and Council are opposed to the erection of this

ervice Station, we would sooner not go ahead with the

rr oposition, but as the Council have not been apnroached
Q’_%l"w in this matter, I do not feel that it is fair to say

‘ ] ‘/,the Halli fax Council has advised that we cannot operate
G W after we erect same.
I would like the assurance of the City Council
VJO‘
"

that 1f, in their good judgment, they find no fault in
the erection of this filling station, that the operation
of this filling station, if operated according to the
rules and regulaticns of the City, could in the future
be stopped.

Wishing that you would give this matter to the
Council at btonights meeting, I remain,

T.W.R., Ellis,
Manager.

Fileq.
AUTOMOBILE SERVICE STATION ON COMMON NEAR WILLOW
TRERL

v Alderman Whitman gives notice that he will at a

i;z;§:::;,fl/?uture meeting move that the application of the Canadian

0il Oompanies to erect a service station on the Common at

the corner of Bell Road and Cogeswell Street he greanted.

\{ LIBRARY AGCUTITL
Read report Oltizens Free Library recommending

aocounts for payment.
| 0itizens' Free Library,
Halifax, N.S. Sept. 6th, 1922,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemeni=mye riprary Commission begs to submit the

ee 184 —m




September 7th, 1922,

following bills for payment,

T.C. Allen & Co, Books $22.85
Book Rowm " 6.97
Vicomte de Fonsac n 1.75
Ross Print Printing ‘ 6.27
Royal Print & Litho Directory 10. 00
TO’t&l..-.........u47.84
L. Barnaby,
Librarian.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

Sanford that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.

Motion passed.

1 CITY HOME REPORT FOR JULY 1922.
Read report Charitlies Conmittee for the month of

July.
Halifax, N.S. August 9th, 19223.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.
Gentlement-

The Charities Commlttee met this day and beg
to submit the following report.

Members presentt! The Chairman, Aldermen
MeDonald, O'Toole and Sanford.

Superintendent'!s Report, City Home, Total 280.

The Superintendent's report shows that during
the month of July there were 15 persons admitted into the
Oity Home, 17 discharged and 1 died. Of the number ad-
mitted 8 were chargeable to the Province and 7 to the City.

The total number of inmates July 3l was 280,
made up of 152 men, 125 women and 3 children. On the same
date last year there were 297, made up of 170 men, 119
women and 8 children.,

H.S. Colwell,
Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Colwell seconded by Alderman
MoDonald that the report be filed. Motion passed.
jl TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL REPORT FOR JULY 1922.

Read report Tuberculosise Hospltal for July.
| Hallfax, N.S. August 9th, 1922,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:- |
The Charities Committee met this day and bveg

to submlt the following report. |
Members presentt The Chairman, Aldermen
McDonald, O0!Toole and Sanford.

rintendent Report City T.B. Hospltal, total 34
SMpe The Sugérinten ent's report sﬁows That during

— 185 -




September 7th, 1922.

the month of July there were 8 patiente admitted into the
City Tuberculosis Hospital, 4 men and 4 women, 3 men and
2 women were discharged and 1 man and 2 women died.

The total number of patients July 3lst was 34 made
up of 16 men, 17 women and 1 child., On the same date
l%sggyear there were 7 men, 14 women and 1 child a tOtal
0 .

H.S, Colwell,
Chalirman.

Filed.

{BY LAW RE RATE FOR WATER OAKLAND ROAD
nead report Commniuvies on Works submitting a draft
by-law for a speclal water rate for Mrs.Read, Oakland

Road. '
City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S., Sept. 7th, 1923.

To the City Council.
Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Works Committee held
September 7th, 1922 the City Solicitor submitted a draft
by-law covering special water rate to be payable on

Qakland Road.
The by-law wes approved and recommended to

Council for adoption.

A.F. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

ok ok ok ok ok

NOQOUOOOOQ
By Law re Rate for Water Supply Oakland Road .

A By Law of the COity of Halifax to make a speclal
rate for water on a portion of Oakland Road.
Be it enacted by the Mayor and Council of the Clty

of Hallfax as follows:i-
Each property fronting on Oakland Road on which

| ) o, house is erected between Carteret Street and Studley
Street shall be charged a water rate for water supplied
it of $53.89 per annum the same being the amount required
at present to produce six per cent on the cost of the
extension of the water service in that district, the
same to be proportionately reduced as additional houses
are erected on the said portion of the sald gtreet.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the By-law be ndw read a first time. Motion passed
unanimously. ‘

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley

that the By-law be now read a gecond time., Motion

passed unanimously. e 188 —-



September 7th, 1922,

}HENRY STREET SIDEWALK--WEST SIDE
Read reports Comnittee on Works and Cility Engineer

recommending construction of a sidewalk on Henry Street.

City 'Works Ofiloe,
Halitax, N.S. Aug. 9/8z.

To the Olty Council.
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Works Committee held this
dasy the attached report of the City Engineer was read
recommending the construction of a concrete sidewalk with
concrete curb and gutter on the west side of Henry Street
between Coburg Road and Morris Street.

Said report was approved and recommended to
the Council for adoption.

M.A. Hunter,
Assistant Clerk of Works.

ok ok ok ok ok kR K

City Engineexr's Offlce,
Hallfax, N,8. Avgugt 8th,1923.

His Worship the Mayor,
Sir:-

I beg to report on the attached petitlion asking for
the ccnstruction of a sidewalk on the west side of Henry
Street, between Coburg Road and Morris Street. A concrete
sidewalk has been lald on the east side of this block
this year.

The petition is signed by the owners of over half
of the frontage and I would recommend the construction
bf a oohorete sidewalk with conorete curb and gutter, on
the west side of Henry Street, between Coburg Road and

S Morris Street under the Sidewalk Act., The estimated cost
i

. 8 3;2’ 970!000
qr,téf F.W.W. Doane,
‘ City Engineer,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley

HENRY STREET SIDEWALK--EAST SIDE

tha?2 the reports be adopted. Motion passed.

v//ﬂ Read letter from residents on Henry Street xe

qu%i’}y" construction of sidewalk between Hinney Street and Jubllee

Road
Referred to the Works Committee for report.

IWILLOW AND OHARLES STREETS SIDEWALKS

‘Read reportes Committee on Works and Oity Engineer

réoommending that conorete sidewalks be constructéd on

Oharles Street and Willow Street.



Septaber 7th, 1923.

City Works Offioce, i
Halifax, N,S. Sept. 6th, 1922,

To the City Council.
Gentlement-~ ‘

At a meeting of the Works Committee held August
16th the attached report of the City Engineer on minute
of Council re concrete sidewalk on the north slde of Charles
and Willow Streets was approved and recommended to Council
for adoption.,

AJF/ Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

* ok ko ok sk R ok ok

City Enginser's Officey
Helifax, N.S. Aug. 16/23.

Hig Worship the Mayor,
Siri-
In compliance with the attached minute of Council
I beg to report on the cost of concrete sidewalks on the
north side of Willow and Charles Streets, between Robie
Street and Windsor Street.

These sidewalks have not besn petitioned for but
have been asked for by Aldsrman O'Toole and Alderman Mason,
the estimated cost of Willow Street sidewalk is $3,441.00
and Charles Street §2,828,00,

I would recommend in compliance with the reduest of
the Aldermen that the sidewalks on both sides of Willow
Street, from Roble Street to Clifton Street e placed in
the sidewalk schedule and that a concrete sidewalk, with
concrete curb and gutter be constructed on the north side
of Willow Street, from Robie 8treet to Clifton Street and
from Gladstone Street to Windsor Street, and also that a
conorete sidewalk with concrete ourb and gutter be con-
-gtruocted on the north side of Charles Street, from Robie

v™ . 8treet to Clifton Street and from Gladstone Street to

;J!:g)’" . Windsor Street.
FeW.W. Doane,
Oity Lingineer.
Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the same be adopted. Motion passed.
ORRIS -STREET CONORETE SIDEWALK

(Read reports Committee on Works and City Engilneer re
the construoction of & concrete sidewalk on the south slde

~of Morris Street between Henry and Seymour Streets,

City Works Offilce,
Halifax, N.S. Aug. 9/22.

To the Oity Council.,

Gentlemen: -
At a meeting of the Works Committee held this

day the accompanying report of the City Engineer recommend-
ing the construction of a concrete sidewalk with concrete

—— 188 =



September 7th, 1923.

ocurb and gutter on the south side of Morris Street between
Henry and Seymour Streets was recommended to the Counoil
for adoption.

M.A. Hunter,

b~ Assistant Clerk of Works.

|

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the same be adopted. Motion passed.

yDALHOUSIE COLLEGE STONE FENCE NORTH SIDE COBURG ROAD
‘(Read report Committee on Works recommending that a
Agurl, '
contract for the construotion of a Stone Wall on the menth
slde of Coburg Road fronting Dailhousie College property
be awarded to the Stockley Oonstruction Co.

City Works Offlce,
Halifax, N.S. Sept.6/22s

To the City Qouncil.
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Works Commlttee held August
18th, 1922 tenders for construction of stone wall fronting
Dal housie College grounds Coburg Road were received from
the following firmgl--

W.E. Hamilton $8, 750,00
Standard Construction Co. 7,167.00
Emile Bianoco 6,950.00
W.G. Foley 5,884.00
St ockley Construoction Co. 5,031.00
J.E. Butler 3, 139,00
G.W. Cossman 3,665.00
James Stockley 1,664.,00

On motion it was recommended to Council that the
tender of James Stockley, belng the lowest, be accepted.

AJF. Messervey,
Olerk of Works,

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by Alderman Finlay

that\the report be adopted. Motion passed.
BUILDING CORNER JACOB AND WATER STREETS--JOHN SIMON

Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman Power
that Mr. John Simon be allowed to address the Council,
Motlion passed.

Mr. L.A. Lovett, Solioitor for Mr., Simon addresses
the Council in regard to the bullding and land at the
south west oorner of Water Street and Jacob Street.

The Mayor asddresses the Council in reply to Mr. Lovett.

= 189 -

2N .



>

s

' His Worship the Mayor,

September 7th, 1922,

Moved by Alderman Hubley seconded by Alderman Finlay
that the matter be referred to the Works Committee., MNotion

rassed,

l FIRES AND THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES
Read report Chief Fire Deparfment re Fires and their

ceuses and losses for the month of JULlY e

Hallfax, August 10th, 1922.

Board of Firewards.
Gentlemen: -

I beg leave to make the following report for
the month of July during which time there were 16 alarms
of fire from the follow%ng causes;

Combustlon 2, supposed incendlarlsm 3, burning
rubbish in open fire place 1, defective chimneys 23, dirty
chimneys 3, overheated stove pipe 1, soot in chimney 1,
unknown 1, supposed cigarette 1, sparks from pipe 1.

Property at risk $207,250.00

Insurance losses . 1,993.00

Loss without insurance 3,500. 00
$5, 493400

J«W. Churchill,
Chief Hallfax Flre Department.

Filed.

j} OXFORD AND NORTH STREETS WIDENING--FOSTER PROPERTY
Read reports Works Committee and City Enginser re

the Foster land corner of North and Oxford Streets required
for widening sald Streets covering the apprailsal of MNr,
E.J. Kelly. (See minutes City Council April 25th, 1923).

City Works Offioce,
Halifax, N.S. Sept. 7th,1922.

To the Oity Council.
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on
August 16th, a report of the Arbltrator appointed by
Oouncil in respeot to lands owned by W.W. Fogter on the
oorner of North and Oxford Streets required for Street
widening, also a. report of the Clty Engineer on the same
subjeot, were read and ordered to Counocil for 1ts infor-
mation and are attached hereto.

A.F, Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

ok ok ok ok om ok

Clty Engineert!s Office,
Helifax, N.S. Aug., 16/22,

Sir:“In compliance with instructions from the Works
Comuittee I beg to report that the strip of land required

- 190 --



September 7th, 1922,

for the wldening of Oxford Street, at Mr. W.W. Foster's
property 1s necessary in order to continue the line of
the street north of his property where the official line
and the boundaries of the property are almost identiocal.
Mr. Foster'!s property projects along that line produced
as shown on the plan accompanying this report.

On North Street there have been encroachments all
through this street, and we laid down an officlal line
which would be straight although the street would not
have the same width all through., The width however, is
not of as much importance as the line,

Looking into the future I believe that the City
will save a good deal of money by stralghtening out such
places now, or as the opportunity arises.

The area of the land involved is 3,613. sq. ft.

The barn projects over the line on Oxford Street and
if any of the Oxford Street lots are bullt upon the houses
must be erected back of the officiel line, otherwise they
will project beyond the line of the street further north.

F.W.W. Doane,
City Engineer,

ok k k ok ok ok ok ok

Hallfax, N.S. July 3lst,l922.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Board of Works.
Gentlement-
Aocting on instruotions recelved from City Clerk

Monaghan under date of May 1llth, 1923 advising the action
of City Council in sustaining the vote of Counocll of April
25/22, moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Colwell
that the City bay the portion of the Toster property for
street widening on North and kfcrd Street, that the mattex
of compensation be left to arbitration, and that E.J. Kelly

be appointed arbitrator.

I beg to report that after careful investigation
and consideration, I have dsocided that the total award for
compensation for the land required for said street wldening,
and the removal of barn now situated beyond the official
street line on Oxford Street to back of lot on Clive St.,
is ($938,56) Nine Hundred and thirty eight dollars and
fifty six cents.

- T have made no award for the trees, thelr removal
not being necessary now, nor when there is a permanent
‘side oconstruoted, the City to give an undertaking to
locete the sidewalk on the property acquired by it, in
such a way as not to require the removal of the trees now
on tne sald property, and so rar as 1lv legally may, also
undertakes that the said trees shall not be destroyed, but
be glven proper ocare, and remein in place on the sald
gsidewalk. Mr. Foster has had an expert appralsal made of
the trees placing their value at $3370.00 Two thousand two
hundred and seventy dollars., I am of the opinion from a
landscape point of view, that it would be desirable and
in the interest of both the property owner and the Clty to
remove eleven of the trees, whioch are wrongly placed,
geveral in bad condition, and all retarding the growth
and proper developement of the finer specimens, of which
are many. No doubt a mutual agresement respecting this
matter san be made when permanent sidewalks are constructed.

E.J. Kelly,
Arbitrator,

e— 191 —-




September 7th, 19232,

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman Whitman
that the Kelly appraisal, together with the original
resolution of reference by the City Council of Aprll 25th,
1922 and all papers connected therewith be referred to the
Clty Sollicitor for a report as to ite legal aftfect and
alsgo as to whether or not it is complete and if not what
further action should be taken by Mr. Kelly.

Moved in amendment by Alderman F;nlay geconded by

Aldermen Colwell that the appralsal of Mr. Kelly be

returned to him with instructions that he report in full

to the Council in accordance with the resolution of the
Council appointing him.

The amendment ie put and lost, 7 vobting for the same
and 8 againest as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst,

Finlay, Sanford, Gastonguay, MoDohald, Hubley - 7.

Apainsti~ Aldermen Whitmen, Blsseut, Caweron, Gulld-

ford, O!'Toole, Power, Mason, Daw -8,

The original motlon is put and passed, Alderman Daw

dis@rnting.
AWAR MEMORIAL

Alderman Ackhurst moves seconded by Alderman Power
that the City should undertake the eresotion of a War
Memorial without asking for public subscoriptions and that
legislation be sought to assess an amount not exceeding
$50,000,00 on the ratepayers and to be used for thé P -
poses of a War Memofial.

His Wcrship the Mayor asks for an exprésslon of an
opinion from each Alderman.

Alderman Guildford suggests that the Clty should pay
#25,000,00 and $26,000,00 should be collected by publioc
subscription. All the other Aldermen present were in

favor of the resolution.,
w— 198 =-=




| September 7th, 192R2.

The resolution was put and passed unanimously.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Colwell

that the Works Committee report to this Council on the
location and type of memorial,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw seconded by

- Alderman Guildford that a special committee consisting of

one Alderman from each ward with His Worship the Mayor

be appointed to make such report.

L/S‘%% The amendment was put and lost 5 voting for the same
@4 10 against 1t as follows:-
o

B

— Against iti- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

For the Amendwent:- Aldermen Whitman, Gulldford,

O'Toole, Power, Daw = 5.

ganford, Bissett, Gastonguay, Cameron, McDonald, wmason,
rinbley - 10,
Ine original wmotion is put and passed, Alderman

Daw dissenting.

SPRING GARDEN ROAD STREET LIGHTING
Reed report Committee on Works on Street Lighting

Spring Garden Road.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. Sept. 6th,1922.

To the Oity Council.

“* Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Worke Committee held on

L~September 6th. inst. 1t was decided to recommend to Councll

that the present contract for street llghting with the
Northern Electric Company in respect to that portion of
Spring Garden Road from Summer %O Roble Streets be changed
to provide for underground wiring and lemp gtandards as
now provided between Tower Road and Summer Street on saild
Street, at an additional oost of ten hundred and eighty

($1080,00) dollars.

A.FiMesservey,
Clerk of Works,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley

that the report be adopted. Motlion passed.

BEECH STREET AND CHEBUOTO ROAD SHOP IN RESIDENTIAL
DISTRIOT

Read letter G.C.C. Yeadon re Committee on Works
—— 193 ==

3



September 7th, 1922.

refusing him a permit to erect a shop at corner Beech

and Chebucto Road within the residential distriot.

L~ Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Alderman Daw

Qﬂﬁgﬂ,yﬁ’ that Mr. Yeadon be given a permit to build.

Alderman Finlay claims that the Council has no
jurisdiction.

His Worship the Mayor rules the motion out of order.

BARRINGTON AND FAWSON STREETS PAVING

lgead reports Committee on Works and Assistant City
FEngineer with reference to Barrington and Fawson Streets
‘paving.

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. Sept. 6th, 1922,

To the City Council.,
Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Worke Committee held on
the 33rd August 1928 the accompanying letter dated August
7th., from the Assistant City Engineer to the Clty Engineex
also letter from the Canadian National Rallways dated
July 2lst, 19232, re paving of Barrington Street and Fawson
Street were read.

On motion it was recommended to Council that
Barrington Street from Inglis Street south, fronting the
Ganadian National Raillway property be macadamized with
bituminous macadam, it being understood that the Oanadlian
National Rallways will pay one-half the cost of same; and
that the work be proceeded with at once.

A.F. Messervey,
Olexrk of Works.

%k koK ok Rk ok ok ok

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. August 7th,1922.

FQWQWQ Doane, Esq' ]
Oity Englneer.
g1ty

Sirt-
I beg to report on the attached letter from the

President of the Canadian National Ral lways, dated July
21, 1922 in reply to yours of the 5th of June, asking
the Railway 1f they will pay thelr share of the ocost of
the paving on Barrington Street and Faweon Street, that
the remerks contained therein with reference to Barring-
ton Street pavement, seem to be sound.

The original plans of the Halifax Ocean Terminals
Railway contemplation a sub-way under the tracks from
Inglis Street south. When the block payement was recomm-
ended for this street it was thought that this project had

- 194 -=

E



«‘\

W

September 7th, 1923.

been abandoned, but judging froum the letter, the matter
is evidently still under consideration. Unquestionably
the interests of the public require that some provision
be made to avolid the grade orossings now existing on
Barrington Street at the head of the docks and pisrs and
lmmediate steps should be taken to compel the Rallway
to remove what is now a menace to the safety and 1life
of every citizen or other person using this sfreet. The
suggestlion made by the Rallway that until this matter is
disposed of, the street from Inglis Street to the Railway
orossing should be macadamized instead of paved with
granite blocks on a concrete base and that the Raillway
will pay one-half the cogt of this work, should in my
opinion, be favorably considesrea, and it i1s recomuended
that bituminous macadam pavement be laid and that the
of fer of the Rallway Department be accepted, the City's
share of this work to be pald for ocut of street appro-
priation. ,

| Fawson Street - The Railway propose that in lieu of
paving Fawson Street, which owing to 1ts narrow width
and steep grade is unfavorable for trafflc, that the
City purchase from' the Railway a street further south
as shown on plan submltted, the City to pay the Rallway
one-half the cost of paving it permanently and when the
pavement 1s completed, the Rallway to pay the Olty the
whole cost of the pavement. The estimated cost of paving
this proposed street with granite blocks on a concrete
base with concrete curbs and gutters at current prioces,
is about $14,300. with a forty foot roadway. The half
cost will be abwut $7,150.00,

The proposed new street would have very easy grades
and would undoubtedly be very much easler for traffic
than Fawson Street. It also connects direotly with the
roadway proposed to be run by the Rallway Department,
south of the car barns and around the head of the doocks
and plers.

An improvement in the aligmment of the road as
shown, would be to extend it to the east line of Hollils
Street, opposite South Street, but to do this would
interfere with the proposed layout of the nsew Station.

The metter of accepting this offer of the Railway
is a question of polioy for the Works Committee and the
Councll to declde.

I+t it 18 decided to take the new street, that portion
of Water Street lying between the south side of the pro-
posed new street and the south line of Fawson Street,
whioh is already paved to the south line of the car barns,
should also be taken over by the Clty.

The estimated cost of paving Fawson Street was

(6, 8004 00,

H.W, Johnston,
Assistant Clty Englneer,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Aldernian Hubley
+

that the reports be adopted. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman

whitman that the Council do now adjourn until a day

next week at a ocall of the chalr. Motion passed.

cm 195 —-




September 7th, 1922,

LIST OF HEADLINES

Police Acccunts - 174,

Clty Home and Tuberculosis Hospiltal Accounts - 175.
City Health Board Accounts - 178.
General Accounts - 177.

City Home and Tuberoulosis Hospltal Monthly Report —178.§

City Prison Accounts - 178.

Cemetery Accounts - 179,

Public Gardens Accounts - 180,

Works Department Accounts - 181,

Flre Department Accounts - 1823,

Influenza Epidemioc--Hospitals Account -~ 183,

Automobile Service Station Artillery Place and

. Queen Street--Canadian 0il1 Co, - 184,

Automobile Service Station on Comwmon near Willow
Tree - 184,

Library Accwints - 184. | |

City Home. Report for July 1922 - 185.

Tuberculosis Hospital Report for July 1928,.,-185.

By Law re Rate for Water Oakland Road - 186,

Henry Street Sidewalk--West Side - 187,

Henry Street Sidewalk--Kast Side - 187.

Willow and Charles Streets Sidewalks - 187,

- Morris Street Concrete Sidewalk - 188,

Dalhousie College Stone Fence North Side Coburg
Road - 189,

Building Corner Jacob and Water Strests--John Simon-189.

Fires and Thelir Causes and Lossses - 180,

Oxford and North Streets Widening--Foster Property-190.

War Memorial - 192.

Spring Garden Road Street Lighting - 193.

Beech Street and Chebuocto Road Shop in Residentlal
District - 193.

Barrington and Fawson Streets Paving - 194,

Council adjourns 11.40 o'clock.,

L x>

L. TFred Monaghan,

,4§i2?9¢52g%%§;/ OITY CLERK.

John Murghy,

” UAYOR.

O B s




EVENING

SESSION
8.08 olgolock
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,

September l4th, 1823,

A meeting of the Clty Council was held this evening
.at the above named hour; present His Worship Mayor Murphy
and Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford, Bissett,
Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford,
Scanlon, O'Toole, Power, Mason, Hubley, Burgess and Daw.
The Councll was summoned to procsed with business
standing over and the transaction of other business.

LIST OF HEADLINES

(For the purpose of ready reference the list of
papers subnitted and the list of other headlines are
8ll incorporated in one schedule at the end of the
mesting). -

//COAL TENDERS
Read report Committee on Works re tenders for coal.

City Works Offiloce, :
Halifax, N.S. Sept. 1l4th,1922.

To the City Councill.
Gentlement -

At a meeting of the City Councll held August
10th, 1922 on recommendation of the Works Committee the
tender of the Union Coal Co. Ltd,, under date of July
24th, 1923, offering to supply Drummond Mine Coal at seven
($7,00) dollars per ton was accepted. In the meantime a /
gtrike had occured at the mines and the sald Company
deolined to slgn a contract until wmatters had been definite-
ly settled. | -
, Under date Sept., 13th, 1922 the Union Coal Co.
state that they will supply the Clty's requirements for
Drummond Coal Ffor the several departwents and period ment-
{oned in the specification under which they tendered at a
guaranteed price of not more than seventy-flve cents add-
itional per ton, or such less rate as is charged at the
wines after the final adjustment of the miners haes been
made. This, they state, covers only the actual extra cost
to them at the mine over the prioce they were quoted at the
time they submitted their tender on date mentioned above.

At a meeting of the Works Commlttee held Sept.
13th, 1922 it was recom.ended to Council that thelr amend-
od offer of not exceeding seven dollars and seventy-~five
cente ($i7.75) per ton for Drummond run of nine codl deliv-
ered to any point within the Oity limits be acoepted, and
the proposed contract amended accordingly. The letter
from the sald Cumpany 1s attached hereto.

AJF. liegservey,
Clerk of Works.

“— 197 -



September 1l4th, 1922.

The Union Coal Company, Limited,
Halifax, N.S. Sept. 13th, 1922,

His Worship the Mayor,
City of Halifax, N.S.
Dagr Siri- -Attention The Clerk of Works=-

Referring to our telephone message of this morn=-
ing, we have received the following advise from British
Empire Steel Companies in refecrence to the advance in
prices caused by the increase in Miners wages, granted
in an effort to induce the iMiner to return to work.

Bes Co.- An advance of fifty cents per ton and
all orders taken subjeot to change in
pricesg without notlioce, and all orders
will only be filled at prevailing prices
at time of shipment,

We telephoned Mr. Maxwell, General Manager, The
Intercolonial Coal Mining Co, Ltd., this morning and
recelved from him the information that Drummond Coal had
advanced seventy five cente per ton; also his assurance
that they will supply the coal to fill the City contraoct
without any further increase in price. He also mentioned
that there is still scme little adjustment to be made
with the Piotou County Miners, but that he was sure the
increase would not be more than 75¢ (be guaranteed this),
and possglbly a few cents less,

The above advances our figure on Drummond to the
City from $7.00 to §7.75, per net ton of 2000 1lbs. Please
have ue advised promptly of the decision of the Board and
if favorable to acceptance we shall endeavor to get a
quantlity stored before the month end., CGoal will be very
scarce in October and The Intercolonial Company have
promised to supply the quantity required by the City.
Should you now decide to take B.E.8. coal a delay would
result perhaps in getting them to ship the order just
now.,

W.E.G, Shields,
Treasurer.

Moved by Alderman Colwell secondsd by Alderman Sanford
that the report of the Commlittee on Works be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Power seconded by
Alderman Mason that the report be referred back to the
Committee on Works and that new tenders be asked for.

The amendment i1 put‘and lost~4 voting for the same
and 1l against it as followe:-

For the Amenduent:- Aldermen 0'Toole, Powsr, Mason,

Daw - 4.

Apainst it:i— Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Sanford,

Bissett, Gastonguay, Schafiner, Cameron, McDonald,

Guildford, Soanlon, Burgess = ll.

—- 198 --

. .
B



V// September 14th, 19223.

mya>”//, The original motion is put and passed, Alderman Power
v

C}yjmqb dissenting.

UPPER WATER AND JACOB STREET WIDENING—-JOQHN ST MON
PROP LRTY

Read report Oommitfee on Works re widening Upper Water
otreet at property of John Simon, South west corner of
Jacob Street and Upper Water Street.

City Works Office, .
Helifax, N.S. Sept. l4th, 1922,

To the City Council.
Gentlenen: -

At ameeting of the Worke Committee held Sept,
1%th inst. His Worship the Mayor reported that as a result
of several conferences with John Bimon, respecting strip
of land required for widening Upper Water Street on the
south west corner of Jacob Street, he submitted several
alternative offers made by Mr, Simon, and confirmed in
writing in a letter dated Sept. 1lth,1922.

The Works Committee decided to recommend to
Council that Mr. Simon's offer No., B, agreeing to aocept
twenty-five hundred dollars in full payment for said
gtrip of land, and also waiving any possible claim he
night have for damages with respect to work already done.

Letter referred to is attached herewith.

A.F. Messervey,
.Clerk of Works,

k% ok ok ok ok ok ok ok

Halifax, N.S. September 1lth,19223.

His Worship the Mdyor,
and Members of the Board of Works,
City.
Gentlemen:~ Re Street Line Upper Water Street,Corner Jacob

Confirmning our interview with the Mayor and Clty
Sollcltor this morning, I beg to submit you the following
proposalet -
, Firgsti- The City to walve the new Street line
insofar as it affects wy property and to seek the necessary
legislation confirming the old line involved as the per-
manent line on this portion of the street.

gecondt—~ For the oonsideration of $2,500,00
we will deed over to the City the strip of land involved
vetween the old and new lines, and walve any claim we may
have for dameges with respeot to work already done.

| In the event of elther course being decided on,

it 18 understood that all matters in dispute between us
will be avtomativally adjusted.

John Simon.
Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Colwell
that the report of the Committee on Works be adopted.

= 199 wm




September l4th, 1932.

Moved in amend@ent by Alderman Daw that the report
be referred back td the Committee on Works for other
action,

Huled out of order.

Moved in amendment by Aldefman Guildford seconded by
Alderman Burgess that an act be sought at the next sesslon
of the Legislature authorizing the restoration of the
street line as it now ig instead of the etreet line as
laid down on the official plan and that Mr. Simon be given
a permlt to erect his building on the ovld street line.

The amendment is put and lost 6 voting for the same
and 1l apainst 1t as follows:i-

For the Amendment:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Gulldford,

Scanlon, Power, Burgess, Daw - 6.

Against iti- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Bissett, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron, McDonald, O'Toole,
Mason, Hubley - ll.

The original motion is put and passed 1l voting for
the same and 6 against it as followg:-

For the Motioni:- Aldermen Colwell, Finlay, Sanford,

Bigsett, Gasgtonguay, Schaffner, Cameron,'MoDonald; O'Toole,
Mason, Hubley - 1ll.

Apainst itt:- Aldermen Ackhurst, Guildford, Scanion,

Power, Burgess, Daw - 6.

QOCEAN TERMINALS RAILWAY SYRGED PAVING ETC. NEAR
) TAWSON STRELT e

Read report Clty Englneer re the opening and paving
of a new traffic street from Lower Water Btreet to the
Ooean Terminal Reilways instead of paving Fawson S3treet.

City Works Offioce,
Halifax, N.S. Sept. l4th,1822.

To the City Counocil.

Gentlement~At a meeting of the Works Committee held Sept.
14th inst. the attached report of the Clty Engineer

“= 300 --




Septewber lath, 1922.

recommending that the proposal of the Canadian National
Rallway authorities for the conveyance of the new street
gouth of and parallel to Fawson Street be accepted and
that the proposed new street be paved instead of Fawson
Street, was approved and recommended to Council for adop-
tion’
AJF. Messervey,
Clerk of Works.

* ook ok e ok ok ok

City Enginser's 0ffioce,
Holifex, N.S8. Bept. 14th,1932.

His Worship the Mayor,
Slri- :
The paving of Fawson Street was included in the con-
tract this year. ,

I have been in correspondence with the President of
the Canadian National Rallways for the purpose of getting
thelr consent in writing to pay the same proportion of
cost as the other property owners in Halifax pay.

The reailway authorities do not want to have Fawson
Street used as the principal trafflc street to the rallway
yards as there is a hill on it and the street 1ls narrow,
They propose that o traffic street should be constructed
south of Fawson Street acrose the railway property to the
end of Water Street and affer to convey to the City the
land required for a proper traffic street, from Water
Street to Hollis Street, lnoluding the widening of Hollls
Street.

The final proposal of the rallway authorities seems
o be the best solution of the problem that we can obtain.
They propose that if the City will pay for the property
a price equal to one-half the cost of paving it permanent-
1y, the railways will pay to the City the whole cost of
paving; that means that the City wlll pay one-half of the
cost and the railways the other helf, the railway owning
the property on each side of the whole street. The street
is so located that it will not only provide for traffic
to and from the rallway yards but will be in front of the
proposed new station with a plaza and explanade between,

I would recommend that the offer of the rallway
authorities be acocepted and the proposed new street be
caved instead of Fawson Street. The paving contractor
will agree to the change.

F.W.W. Doane,
City Engineer.

ok sk ok sk ko ok ok ok

Canadian National Rallways,
Toronto, Ont., 8th Sept. 1922,

Mr, I'oW.W, Doane,
ity Enginseer,
H&lif&x, I\I.SQ

Q S
Doar Slr: Referring to your letter of twelfth August with

reference to paving certain streets in the vicinlty of our
Ogean Terminals in your City.

I have hacd this matter up with our Vice President,
vr. S.J. Hungerford, and I do not think I can do better
then enclose herewith copy of his memorandum to me, dated
first instant, together with plan referred to.

D.B. Hanna. -

; s
B
i



September l4th, 19232,

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the report of the City Ingineer be adopted and that
the work be proceeded with at once.

v Motion put and passed unaniwously the following named

M members of Councll belng present and voting Loy the same.
ror the Motion:= Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sanford, Bissett, Gastonguay, Schaffner, Cameron,MeDonald,
Guildford, Scanlon, O'Toole, Power, Mason, Hubley, Burgess,
Daw - 17.

QAKLAND ROAD WATER SUPPLY RATES BY LAW

~/ Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Ackhurset
that the By Law read a first time and a second time on
September 7th, 1922 re rate for water supply Oakland Road
be now'read g third time. Motion passed. |

The sald By Law as follows is now read a third tims,

NOvwovus
By Law re Rate for Water Supply Oskland Road
q\'t A By Law of the City of Halifax to make & special

rate for water on a portion of Oakland Road.
\FO’ Be 1t enacted by the Mayor and Council of the City of

&" Halifax as follows:-
Ss . Bach property fronting on Oakland Road on which a
’ house is erected between Oarteret Street and Studley Street
,,yﬂdg?’) shall be cha¥ged a water rate for water supplied it of

$53.,89 per annum the same being the amount required at
present to produce six per cent on the cost of the exten-
sion of the water service in that district, the same to

be proportionately reduced as additional houses areerected
on the said portion of the said street.

Moved by Alderman Finiay seconded by Alderman Ackhurst
that the sald By Law be adopted and forwarded to the

Lieutenant Governor in Counocil for approval. Motion passed,

PROPERTY | .

~) NORTH STRELT AND OXFORD STRLET WIDENING AT FOSTER

Read opinion City Sollcitor re widening of North
gtreet and Oxford Street at Foster property Leahyville
in the Oity of Halifax (8ee minutes Oity Council April
25th., ond September 7th, 1922),




September l4th, 1922.

Office of City Solicotor,
Hollfax, N.S. September 12th,1922 .

His Worship the Mayor,
City Hall.
Re: Foster Property

Slri=-

In reply to the request for my opinion in the ahove
matter, I beg to say as follows:i=-

The only effect Mr. Kelly'!'s report could have would
be as an award upon a reference, as such it is ny opinion
defective for several reasons.

1. The resolution of the Counclil to purchase the
land and leave the compensation to arbitration cannot be
consldered as an agreement to arbltrate, binding on both
the City and Mr. Foster. A reference must he mutual and

) I see no way in which it could be enforced against Mr.
Fogter. The Arbitration Act expressly requires a refer-
ence to be a written agreement.

2, Tven 1f the resolution could be considered as a
good reference, the report deals with matters entlirely
outslde of any possible scope to be given to 1t - sich
a8 the moving of the Barn and the question of the frees.
The former is not of much importance, but the latter is
serious, Not only was there no reference to the trees
in the resolution, but it is lmpossible to say what Mr,
Kelly direots in respect to them, whether they are to be
left in position, or taken and paid for and if so for
what price. If the former I think it clear that the
Councll could not make an agreement respecting the future
use of o street or an obstruction wpon it. If it is
desired to do so legilslation could be required.

For these reasons I am of opinion that the report
ig of no legal slgnificance, whatever 1ts value may be
by way of informatlion or recommendatlon. .

As o any further action by Mr. Kelly, 1t follows
from what I have said that 1f there ls no proper refer-
enoce to him as an arbitrator, he can do nothing to legally
affect the Clty. Aes to what the Councll wishes to do, '
that is a matter of poliocy for 1t to declde.

F.H. Bell,
City Solioitor.

The following resolution ls submitted:-

RESOLVED that the report of the Clty Sollcitor be
filed and that the City purchase the land required for
widening Oxford Street and Horth Street on the north-
west corner of Oxford Street and North Street and that
the value of same be determined under the Arbltration
Aot and that £.J. Kelly, Esq., be appointed Arbitrator
on behalf of the Clty.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Power seconded
by Alderman Colwell.

Hies Worship the Mayor having called Alderman Colwell
to the Chalr addressed the Council on the subjeoct from

the floor of the Chamber, afterwards resuming the Chalr,
~= 203 -




September 14th, 1922,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Bilssett seconded by

Aldermen Power that the City Engineer be instructed to

make a definlte report and plan of the land required for

- widening sald Streets.

The City Ingineer stated that this had already been
done.

The amendment is withdrawn by leave of Council.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Power seconded by
Alderman Mason that the whole matter of land reguired
for the widening of North and Oxford Streets at the
Foster property be referred to the Committee oh Works
for definite report from the City Engineer.

The amendment is withdrawn by permission of Counocll.

His Worship the Mayor rules the original motion out
of order as being inaffective,

Alderman Power submits the following resolution
which is permitted to stand as the orlglnal resolution,

RESOLVED that the report of the City Solicitor be
referred to the Committee on Works to prepare a formal
agreement for arbitration in accordance with the pro-
visions of the arbitration Aot.

The resolution is moved by Alderman Power and
geconded by Alderman Colwell.

Moved in amenduent by Alderman Bissett seconded by
Alderman Finlay that the matter be referred to the
Committes on Works for a full report.

Alderman Power with consent of the seconder and

Council withdraws his resolution,

" Aldermen Bissett's amendment (now standing as the

main motion) is put and passed.
? STREET LIGHTING CONTRACT

Read majorlty report Committes on Works covering

joint report City Engineer and City Electriclan re

-— 304 —-




september l4th, 1922,

proposed oontraqt between the City and the Nova Scotia
Tremways and Power Company Ltd. for Street Lighting,

Also read minority report His Worship the Mayor as
a member of the Committee on Works.

Olty Works Office,
Halifax, N.8. Sept. 7th, 1922/

To the City Council,
Gentlemeni-

At a meeting of the Works Committee held Sspt.
6th. inst. the attached report of the City Engineer and
Clty Electriclan re Street lighting contract was read and
on motion recommended to Council for adoption, His Worship
the Mayor dissenting,

A.F, Messervey,
Olerk of Works.

% ok % sk ok ok kR

City Engineer's Office,
Hallfax, N.8. Auguet 9th, 1922.

His Woxship the Mayor,
Sir:-

In compliance with your instructioneg after several
conferences and long discussion and negotlation on dlffer-
ent items we have finally obtal ned the attached tender
from the Nova Scotia Trauways & Power Company for connect-
ing up the City's installation for street lighting purposes,
supplying the nscessary additlional poles, lines and circults
and operating and meintaining the system at the following
prices which cover the nunber of lamps the City will instal l
namely, 1707,

For a five year contract.cvivsssees $48,122,00
per annui.
" ten year contract...... vevereoans 44,125.00
Per annum. ,
" Fifteen year contracteesvevierve 48,790.00

ér annum,

Thesg amounts do not inoclude the ourrent which the
Company will furnieh at cost and which will be dealt with
further on. The tender is also baged on two lamp renewals
yearly, the City asswing no responeibllity for anything
in addition.

We have gone over the estimates previously submitted
be the City Klectrician ¢n a proposal that the City should
undertake the work itself and are of the opinlon that they
cannot be reduced but may be toc conservative. They show
that the City would have to spend about $83,000,00 more
on Capital Accwunt to take the current at the Arm, bring
1t into the Clty Yard and distribute from there, and the
yearly cost of operating the system, not lncluding ocurrent,
and estimating for lump renewals yearly, the same as the
Tram Company have in thelr tender, would be §$50,100.00.

We have compared this estimate with the cost in the
City of Calgary for similer service which comes clouser
to our conditions than any of the other towns from which
we have records. The papulation is 63,000 and for the

~= 2305 --




September l4th, 1922.

pame number of lamps and C.P. as Halifax, their annual
maintenance cost, not including ourrent, bs $52,791.69.

The City Electrician estimates the annual oconsump-
tion of current for the 1707 lamps to be installed in
Halifax at 1,593,676, Kilowatt hours.

We have canvassed the advantages and disadvantages
of making the contract with the Tram Company, or in the
alternative, the City to shoulder the whole burden. In
our opinbton the advantages of making the contract with
the Tram Company are as follows:-

l. The City will not have to increase its debt by
$82,000.00 which it would have to pay off within thirty
or thirty-five years, while at no time would 1t own its
own complete lighting system; the Tram Company would
gtlll own a very lmportant part of it, the Clty owning
only the main lines from the Arm to the City Yard, the
substation, the transformers and a portion of the
ciroult wires.

2« Tne City would have the lighting system extended
as the calls come from time to time wlthout any capital
outlay for lines which the City wouvld be obliged to make
1f they were operating the systemnm.,

3« The cost will be fixed for fifteen years if the
tender for that term is accepted, while under City oper-
ation, the City must pay for any increase in wages or
material with the possibility always of an increase in
gtaff,

4, It avoids the necessity for oreating practically
a new department, as otherwise the supervision can be
handles by our present staff,

5. The City Electrician's report dated July 2lth,
shows that under the proposed scheme for City operation,
the current would bs distributed over lines crossing
and closely adjoining the lines of the Tram Oompany
and the other companles, carrying high voltage throughout
a considerable part of the (City at might time, and the
City would avoid the responsibility and possibllity of
serious consequences in ocase of misheps fram storms,
accldents, and other causes.

6, The City in case of #ocldents has no stand-by
plant while transmission lines are sometimes ocut of
action for a considerable period; a notable case recent-
1y wae that of the Winnipeg transmission line. Under
8 company oontract, it should be provided that in oase
of failure of the hydro-eleotric lines, the Company's
steanm plant shall be used to carry on the City lighting.

7. The Coupeny could begin at once, while if the
City undertakes it considerable time must elapse before
we oould begih. Surveys must be wade, plans and speo-

i ficationse prepared, contracts let, materials ordered
and delivery awaited., This means losing the good work-
ing weather, while our street lamp installation would
be ready and walting.

8. If the Clity handles it they have no right on any
company'e poles byt must acquire such rights from the
Traw Company, Telephone Company, C.P.R. and Western Union
with the delay which reference to the Public Utilitles
Oommission involves. With a Traw Company contract we
should deal only with that company. If the City putse
up lte own pole linee anywhere, 1t must pay the whole
firet cost and malintenance, while with a Tram Company
contract the City pays its proportion only.

Among the possible advantages of Olty operation, the
firet suggestion is that of municipal ownership. In our

—~ 206 -




ceptember 14th, 1922.

opinion the City in installing the owning lampe 1tself
has obtained all the advantages of municipal omership,
for that is where the trouble has been in the past. It
should not be difficult to provide in the contract for
efficlency of service., We would get all the advantages
that we could expect from municipal ownershlp without the
responsibility and other objectionable features already
pointed out.

The only other advantage that has been suggested o
us 1s the ocurrent cost, but after carefully looking into
the situation we are forced to conclude that the current
cost will be the same elther way,

The situation is eimilar to that in the water service,
the wmen who takes water at the western end of Chebucto
‘Road pays exactly the same rate as the man who gets it at
Riocmmona neignts, Yne iact that he 1s nearer to the lakes
does not glve him any financlial advantage.

The cost of the ocurrent 1s the total annual cost to
the Commission for ite outlay and maintenance in conneo-
tion with the development and delivery of the power in
the Clty of Halifax. You camnot leave out part of the
transmission line any more than yau can leave out one of
the turbines because 1t i1s not in use.

The maintenance of the pumping station and carrying
charged myst be made part of the water taxes although the
puuping station may not be used at all.

It has been suggested that the contract between the
Tram Qompany and the Power Commission prbvides for the Clty
geeting 1ts current independently from the Commission 1f
it desires, and that would mean at a lower price, but care-
ful reading of the contract shows that 1t provides that if
the City takes 1ts ocurrent from the Commisslion directly
vwnder the contract, the quallty of current supplied to the
City for its own use shall be reckoned as part of the
18,000,000 Kilowatt hours of electrical power which the
Tram Company has purchased from the Commisslon, and any
reasonable man must admit that it also follows that 1t
must be at the same price. The cost of current therefore,
cannot be a factor in declding the policy of the Clty.

We have both given this matter a great deal of thought
and study and have endeavoured to form an opinlion in the
best interests of the Clty. We recommend that a contraoct
be made with the Tram Company for fifteen years, detalls
of contract to be settled later, based on thelr tender,
but subject to approval by the City. We believe that 1t
means a saving of at least $110,000,00 compared with Clty
operation on the same basls, not including possible in-
creases in wages and materials during fifteen years.,

F.W.W. Doane,

City Engineer,
G.He Durling,

City Klaotrician.

U B S S S R R

Mayor!s Uriice, HaliraX, Nede
9 September l4th, 1922,
To Members of Uity Council.
gtrect Lifhting Contract

The joint report of the City Enginseer and O0ity Eleo-
trician conocurred in by a majority vote of the Board of
Works recommends that the Oity enter into a fifteen (15)
years! street lighting contract with the Nova Scotliaw

- 307 =




Septeuber l4th, 1922.

Tramway and Power Company, at a price of {#42,532. Person-
ally, I consider it to the City!s advantage instead of
toeing itself up for fifteen (15) years to meke a shorter
term contract and would ask your consideration for the
alternative proposal for the term of five (5) years.

To apsist Council in reaching its conolusion, I am
taking the liberty of placing before you the position in
which we find ourselves in dealing with this proposition.

The Clty to all intents and purposes is pocketed and
ig practically foroed to treat with the Company. The sit-
vation is a most involved one. From the report of the
City Engineer and Cilty Electricilan, yade under date of
August 9th, coples of which you have receilved, you will
note they olearly discourage the City undertaking to do
its own lighting, claiming that it would cost consider~
ably more and involve greater risks on the City than by
dealing with the Tram Company.

Comparative Cost.

We are, at present, paying approximately {40,000, per
year for street lighting. Under the new proposal, you will
note, that in addition to the price of 42,532 for a fif-
teen (15) years' contract, the Clty will have to pay some-
thing like $23,000, for the current required to supply
these lampe and in addition the interest, sinking fund and
depreclation on the equipment recently purchased involving
a capital expenditure of about §75,000., which would add
a. further annual charge of roughly $8,000., making a total
annual expenditure of {74,000,

Our present street lighting system consumes about
750,000 watts per year., The new system will require
posslbly double that quantity of current or roughly
1,500,000 watts. Our present per caplta outlay on street
lighting is $0.65; under the new contract 1t will be about
$1.25, again about double, In justification of this added
outlay, we will have the advantage of a modern street
lighting system with a distribution of about 1,700 lights
agalnst our present 4.60.

Short Term vse. Long Term Contract

In the Tramways! proposal, you will note that their
price for a five (5) years! contract is 47,350 against
h42,5323 for the fifteen (15) year, There is no justifica-
tion for so wide a difference in these prices for the
reason that the Clty has made the capltal investuent
ndoessary to install this new system, The grounds on
whioh the higher price is asked on a short term contract
are the possihilities of the installation being thrown on
the Company's handght the expiration of the shorter period
and of their having to dilepose of 1t at a sacriflce prioe,
Therefore, they endeavor to take care of the capltal out-
lay during the shorter term. This situation, howsver,
does not obtain in our case, and in the oourse of discus-
sion, I suggested to Mr, Weston that the Company amend
thelr proposal sv as to give us the advantage of thelir
long term prioce on the five (5) year period and leave the
City free to renew or adjust at its expiratlion, as may be
found advisable. The advantage from the City's angle in
not being tied up for fifteen (15) yeare is that our exper-
ience in the past shows that conttacts entered into with
this corporation are binding only so long as 1t sulte the
Company., There would, therefore, be no udvantage to the
0Lty to tie itself up for fifteen (15) ysears.

—m 208 -




september l4th, 1933.

Taking all the cirscumstances into consideration, I
believe that Councll would be acting in the best interssts
of our ratepayers by accepting the alternative proposal of
a five (5) year contract at the auwended fifteen (15) year
price of {42,532 and would therefore, recommend this
course for your favorable consideration,

John Murphy.

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by Alderman Hubley
that the majority report of the Committee on Works be
adopted. |

Moved in amendment by Alderman Power seconded by
Aldernan 0'Toole that the minority report of His Worship
the Mayor be adopted.

His Worship the Mayor submlts the following letter
from the Nove Scotlia Tramvays and Power Company Limited,
which is reac,

Nova Scotia Tramwaye & Power Co. Ltd.,
Helifax, N.S. September 1l4th, 1922.

Mr, F.W,W. Doans,

City Ingineer.

Falilfax, N.S.

Dear Siri=- .
With further reference to ocur street lightin

tender of August 10th supplemented by our letter of Sept-

ember 7th. we are now writing you at the request of His

Worship Mayor Murphy to advise that thie Company ls will-

ing to enter into a fifteen year contract with the City

at the rate quoted in the tender, granting the Clty the

right to cancel the contract in five years providing the

City agrees to reimburse the Company for 1ts plant invest-

ment in strect lighting equipment used only for the short

term and bscoming worthless thersafter, as may be approved

by the Nova Scotia Board of Commissioneds of Public Utll-

ities. The Company is willing also to make a fifteen
year contract at the figure mentioned in our letter of
September 7th, the price pald to be revised every five
vears at the request of elther the City o¥ the Company.

You will understand that any agreement for street
lighting will have to receive the approval of the Board of
Commissioners of Public Utllitles.

W.L. Weston,
Manager .

By consent of Council the amendment is altered to
include the acceptance of the Tramways Company's proposal

in letter of September 14th inst., to furnish the service

ee 209 =




September 14th, 1923%.

on & five year contraot on the basls of their tender for
g fifteen years contract.

The amendment 1s put and lost 6 voting for the same
and 1l against i1t as follows:-

For the Amendment :— Aldernen Gastonguay, McDonald,

Scanlon, O'Toole, Power, Daw - B,

Againgt it:~ Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,
, Cameron,
Sanford, Blssett, Sohaffner,/Guildford, Mason, Hubley,

Burgess - 1l.

The original motion for the adoption of the majority
qfﬂ;rgyy~' report of the Committee on Works is put and passed 1l
voting for the same and 6 against it as follows:-

For_the Motion:- Aldermen Colwell, Ackhurst, Finlay,

Sanford, Blesesett, Schaffner, Cameron, Guildford, Mason,
Hubley, Burgess - 1l.

Agelngt 1t:- Aldermen Gastonguay, McDonald, Scanlon,

O'Toole, Power, Daw = 8.

FIRE APPARATUS; BRUNSWICK STREET, GRAFTON STREET AND
/ NORTH IND FIRE STATION.

Moved by Alderman Ackhurst seconded by Alderman Colwell
that the Council now take up for consideratlon the majority
and minority reporte of the Committee of Firewards in resp-
ect to fire appraratus and the Brunswick Street, Grafton
Street and proposed North End Fire Stations. (See minutes
of Council July 6th, 1922).

Moved by Alderman Power seconded by Alderman O'Toolse
that the Qouncil do now adjourn,

Various members suggested that a speclal meeting of

Council be called for next week, Monday, Tuesday and
Thursday evenings being named. No agreement being arrived

at, the date for next meeting was left to the Chalr.

—= 210 --




September 14th, 1922,

The motion for adjourmment is put and passed 7

voting for and 4 agalnst as follows:-

For adjourmmenti- Aldermen Bigsett, Gastonguay,

Schaffner, Guiidford, O'Toole, Mason, Daw -~ 7.

Againet := Aldermen Ackhurst, Finlay, Sanford, Hubley—s
LIST OF HEADLINES

Coal Tenders - 197.

Upper Water and Jacob Street Widening--John Simon
Property - 199,

Ocean Terminals Rallway Street Paving etc. Near
Fawson Street - 200,

Oakland Road Water Supply Rates By Law -~ 202.

North 8Street and Oxford Street Widening at Foster
Property - 202.

Street Lighting Contract - 2304.

Fire Apparatus, Brunswick Street, Grafton Street
and North End Fire btation - 210,

Council adjourng 10.50 o'clock.,

¢ Ry

L. Fred Monaghan,

W /// ///,1, s CITY CLERK.

ohn Murphy,
/’ /

/

ZUATOR,

“m 211 -




